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~ Orders of the Tribunal

- Arjun Tanti was hoider of Pension vide
PPO No.CA-12353. On his death, life time arrear

pension was released in favour of his widow

Sushama Tanti. After introduction of Family

|Pension Scheme, said widow Sushama Tanti

was entitied to Family Pension. She applied for
the same after a iong lapse of time. But, before
sariction of Family Pension in her favour, she
died and the children of said Late Arj;Jna &
Late Sushama Tanti, produced the required

pop"ers (as sought for by the Respondent Postal

| 6epdrfmenﬂ claiming arrears of life time Family

Ipension payable to their mother Late Sushama

Tanti. By his communication dated 04.02.2008,

ithe ‘Senior Superintendent of Post Offices of

Cachar Division {Respondent No.4) informed as

“under.

“The General Manager (PA&F),

. Kolkata has intimated that there s

. absolutely no scope to initiate any action

towards settlement of the life time arrear

clam of late Sushama Tanti. This is for
tavour of your information.”
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2. The reason(s), for which the cigim has

been tumed ‘down by the General Mc‘xndger”

(PA&F), Kolkata, has not been disclosed in the
aforesaid communication dated 04.02.2003 of
the  Senior  Superintendent = of  Post
Offices/Cachar (Respondent No.4) nor the

copy of the intimation from the General

Manager (PA&F), KOlkata, was .enc':iosed“ with ‘
‘the said communication dated 04.02.2008 of

|

the  Senior  Superintendent of  Post

Offices/Cachar. ! N

I. ~

+3.  This Original Apphccmon fuled under

4 " Since the rejection order dated

gL e
e !

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,

1985 is directed against the aforesaid rejection

order dated 04.02.2008.

SR 1
* .

04 02 2008 is bereft of any reason, the same is,
pnmc~fccne, not susiounobie

-

:5. '+ In the above premises, notices be issued

. W
0 . :’gl&

- to.the Respondents requiring them to file their

w wrilten statement by 30.03.2009.

l‘ ,_6.. Respondents shouid file a copy of the
. m’nmaﬂon [by which the General Manager

(PA&F) Kolkata, Respondent No.5 m’nmo’red

fhot there were no scope to intimate ony

. | qchon for settlement of the iife time arear

. ciclm of Family Pension in favour of Late

N '{AA

Sushomo Tanti] basing on which Jrhe order
under Annexure A-18 dated 04.02.2008 was

¥ issued by the Senior Superintendent of Post

‘ Offices/Cachar (Respondent No.4} and stpiy
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a copy‘ of the same to the Applicant/Advocate
for the A'ppliconf, without any waste of time,
before the next date/30.03.2009. |

7.  Send copies of this order to the Applicant
and all the Respondents {along with the
nofices} and freelcopiesA of this order be dlso

supplied to Mr. M.R. Das, learned counsel

appearing for the Appiicant and to Ms. Usha

Das. learned Addl. Standing Counsel; to whom

a co'py of this O.A. has dlready been supplied.

(M.R.Mohanty)
o Vice-Chairman
fobf . 7,
'30.03.2009 * No written statement has yet been filed
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%‘ iy ij: 25 /23:76,,,,,,4,». 08.05.2009 No written statement has yet been

,~$: . fz’i’ ehln DJop filed by the Respondents.

3 ? Ay Respzs 0, e Ay Call this mater on 12.06.2009 awaiting

V)Q written statement from the Respondents

/'9/' Pne, |
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JM.R.Mohanty)
Ko Vice-Chairman
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by the Respondents in this case.

Call this matter on 18.05.2009 awaiting

written statement from the Respondents.

Send copies’ of this order to the

Respondents in the address given in the O.A.
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(M.R.Mohanty] 0
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Applicant in course of the day.

PIV
v TR TR T
“ ‘,y." . [ittd

LS P
RN VO

o307 et s iDbcuments called for by order . B

s+ ©:dated 5:2.2000 has not yet been - -
I p:roduced by the Respondents o |

Gh Ry T Ms:U. Das learned Addl. Standmg

e ak ~Counse1 appeanng for the

For AL gkt ‘3_§q§pogé§nts updcrtakés to check

up the matter relating to ‘pmductio’@

5.2.20009.
Send coplcs of this order t-o )
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in ﬂ'ns case by the next date. ‘

Call . this  matter on
23 07 2009; when the lcamed AddIL
Sfandmg Counsel should cause
4 i v=production of records, ‘called ‘for by . \
“a ani f e our order dated 05.02.2009.

our order' ’dated 5.2.2009 rendéred -
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-placed on record.

Cail this matter on 04.08.2009 for . further

T .- ' . : - | “ hearing.
| (M.fiMo anty)
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(ﬂ v hotout _ o this matter on 24.08.2009. ‘
28T | 411Ved1) | (M.R.Mohanty}
Memben(A) Vice-Chairman
Pg
24.08.2009 Heard Mr. Manoranjan Do,

learmned counsel appearing for the Applicant
and Ms. Usha Das, learned Addl. Standing
counsel _represe'nﬁng the Respondents in full

M Jhe and perused the materials placed on:

record. ‘\
&m ""“" OMM : For the reasons recorded

separately, this case is aliowed. No costs.
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

0O.A No. 10 of 2009

Dated 24.08.2009

Sr1 Abhimanya Tanti .. ‘ Applicant
By Advocate  Mr. M.Das

, , Versus :
The Union of India & others o Respondents

By Advocate  Ms. U. Das, AddlL C.GS.C.
Present: The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Mr. M.K. Chaturvedi, Administrative Member

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be v
allowed to see the Judgment? Yes@ﬂo/

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter

v
or not? . YesW

3.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the -
fair copy of the judgment? Yes/Do™

4. Whether to be forwarded to . —
other Benches? YesDo~

hhirman/Administrative Member



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0O.A.No.10 of 2009
Thisthe 24th day of August 2009

Present: The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon ble Mr. M.K. Chaturvedi, Administrative Member

Sri Abhimanya Tanti,

S/o Late Arjun Tanti,
~ Resident of Village-Chengduar,
PO-Noonpani,PS-Silchar,
District-Cachar,
Assam
~ Applicant
By Advocate Mr. M. Das
Versus
I. Union of India,
represented by the Secretary,
Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication,
Department of Post,
Parliament House,
New Dethi-110 001.
2. Director General,
Department of Post, Dak Bhawan,
Sansad Marg,
New Delhi-110 001
3. The Chief Postmaster General.
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan,
Guwahati-781 001
4. The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,
Cachar Division,
‘ Silchar-788 001. '
5. The General Manager (PA & F)
West Bengal Postal Circle,
P-36, C.R. Avenue,
Kolkata-700069
Respondents
By Advocate =~ Ms. U.Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.
ORDER :
O.ANo.10 of 2009
24.08.2009

Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:-

Claiming life-time arrear Family Pension of his mother, the Applicant

has filed this case; in which a written statement has been filed on behalf of the

Respondents. Applicant has also filed a Rejoinder in this case. At the l% :

\4
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a Departmental File has also been produced on behalf of the Respondents.

Perusal of all the materials placed on record reveals as under.

2. Arjun Tanti was “Runner” of Dwarbond Line of Cachar Postal
Division. On his retirement from service, he was granted pension vide Pension
Payment Order (in short ‘PPO’) No.CA 12353. Said pensioner expired on
27.03.1964 leaving behind his widow .(Sushama Tanti), a daughter
(Fulkumari Tanti) and sons (Ananta Tanti & Abhimanya Tanti). On his death,
life-time arrear pension (amounting .to‘ Rupees 37.74 paise) of Arjun Tanti was
released in favour of the above named four family members. The text of the
order dated 06.08.1964 of the Superintendenf of Cachar Postal Division (by
which lifetime arrear pension was asked to be released in favour of the widow
of pensioner Late Arjun Tanti) is extracted below:-

“INDIAN POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTEDENTOF POST
OFFICES, CACHAR DN.

Memo No.C3-2/64-65 Dated, Silchar, the 6" August,1964

Sanction is hereby accorded to the payment of a
sum of Rs.37.74 n.P. (Rupees Thirty seven & n.P. seventy
four) only being the arrear pension for the period from 1I-
2-64 to 27-3-64 @ 20°19 n.P. due to late Arjun Tanti, Ex-
runner, Dwarband line and holder of PPO No.CA 12353
who died on 27.3.64, to his wife Shrimai Sushama Tanti,
Changduar, Chatla P.O. Chibitabichia (Cachar) on behalf
of the following minor sons and daughter of the deceased
pensioner:-

1. Shrimati Fulkumari- Tanti-Minor- Daughter of
the deceased.

2. Shri Ananta Tanti-Minor-Son of the deceased.

3. Shri Abimanya Tanti-Minor-Son of the
deceased.

Sd/- H.Chakravarty.
_ Superintendent.
Memo No.C3-2/64-65 Dated,Silchar, the 6™ August, 1964

Copy forwarded to:-

(1)The Postmaster Silchar with reference to his
No.B6/Payment/Arjun Tanti dated 3-8-64 for causing
payment to the party concerned under intimation to

o
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this office. After making payment both halves of the
PPO and other necessary documents should be sent to
the Audit Office as usual.
()The  Director, Audit and Accounts, P&T
Calcutta(Through the Postmaster Silchar).
(3)Shrimati Sushama Tanti, wife of Late Arun
~ Tanti,Changdur, chatla, P.O. Chibitabichia, Dt.Cachar.
(4)Spare. '

Superintendent”

3. Under the above noted order dated 06.08.1964, PPO in question and
other papers were asked to be sent to Audit Office/Calcutta after disbursement
of the life-time arrear pension in question. Thus, while drawing the said arrear
pension, the widow (Sushama Tanti) surrendered the PPO (of her husband )
with the Postmaster of Silchar. No Family Pension having been sanctioned in
favour of her, the widow/Sushama Tanti remained without Family Pension.
4. Gowt. of India in the Ministry of Personnel & Training issued Office
Memo [No.(11)/85-Pension Unit] on 18.06.1985 extending life-time Family
Pension Benefit toA the families of all those who retired on or before
31.12.1963 with effect from 22.09.1977. Since Arjun Tanti retired before
31.12.1963, his widow (Sushama Tanti) became eligible to get Family Pension
with effect from 22.09.1977. But such social security benefit of Govt. of
India was not made available to the widow/family of Late Arjun Tanti (who
retired &  drew pension prior to 31.12.1963 and died on 27.03.1964 as a
pensioner) apparently, for the reason of her/their i@ormce about Govt. of India
decision. Office Memo datéci 18.06.1985 of Govt. of India is extracted herein
below;-
“Extension of Family Pension to those borne on
Pensionable Establishment but not covered earlier by
Family Pension Scheme

[Government of India, Min. of Per. & Trg.,
O.M. No.1(11)/85-Pension Unit, dated the 18" June, 1985)

There are at present two Family Pension Schemes

(1950 and 1964) incorporated in Rule 54 and 55 M
: (-



4 .
C.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1972. The 1950 Scheme was of a
restricted nature. In accordance with the provisions of
Rule 54 of the Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules,
1972, Family Pension Scheme, 1964, applies:-

(a)to a Government servant entering in a
pensionable establishment on or after the 1%
January, 1964; and

(b)to a Government servant who was in service on
the 31% December, 1963, and came to be
governed by the provisions of the Family
Pension Scheme for Central Government
Employees, 1964, contained in the Ministry of
Finance, Office Memorandum No.9 (16)-E.
V(A)/63, dated the 31% December, 1963, as in
force immediately before the commencement of
these rules.

2. Initially, the Family Pension Scheme, 1964, was a
contributory one and employees eligible for the benefits of
the Scheme were required to contribute two months
emoluments out of the D.CR.G. However, with effect
from 23-9-1977, this pre-condition was done away with.

- 3. A section of widows of erstwhile Government
servants who were not covered by the Family Pension
Scheme, 1964, had filed writ petitions (Nos. 5870-93/81,
13181/84,8446-51/83, 1001/84 and 12707/84 with Civil
Appeal No.2225/85) in the Supreme - Court of India
claiming that the benefits of the Scheme may also be
extended to them. :

4. During the hearing of these petitions, the

Government of India made a statement on 15-4-1985
before the Court, on their own, indicating as to what extent
they would be prepared to accept the claim of the widows.
Keeping in view the statement filed by the Government
and clarifications subsequently given, the Supreme Court
of India has delivered its judgment on 30™ April, 1985,
extending with effect from 22-9-1977, the benefits of
Family Pension Scheme 1964 to the families of those
Government servants who were/are borne on pensionable
establishment and are presently not covered by the
Scheme, namely, the families of those Government
employees who retired/died before 31-12-1963, and of
those who were alive on 31-12-1963, but who opted out of
the 1964 Scheme.

5.  The President has, accordingly, been pleased to
decide that:-

(a) the benefit if Family Pension Scheme, 1964 may,

be extended to all the eligible members ylekr/
. e
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family in accordance with the provisions of Rule
54 of'the C.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1972,

(b) all the eligible persons, including dependants,
shall be allowed the increased pension rates as
introduced from 1-1-1973;

(c) the arrears of family pension may be granted
with effect from 22-9-1977 (the date on which
contribution of two months’ emoluments by
pensioners was dispensed with) or from a
subsequent date they become eligible for family

pension, whichever is later. The benefit will
also be  available in cases where the death of
the pensioner occurs hereafter;

(d) persons who are now to be granted the benefit
of family pension will not be required to
contribute two months’ emoluments. Similarly,
no demand for refund of contribution already
made by pensioners will be entertained by the
Government; and

(e) life-time arrears of family pension would also be
payable in respect of widows/eligible members
of the family of the deceased Government
employees who were alive on 22™ September,
1977 and who died subsequent to this date, for
the period from 22-9-1977 to the date of death.

6. It has also been decided that in addition to the
family pension, deamness relief on family pension
sanctioned from time to time shall also be admissible.

7. The respective Heads of Department/Office or other
authorities who are competent to sanction family pension
may compute the family pension including dearness relief
in terms of the provisions of this Office Memorandum
with effect from 22-9-1977 or from a later date from
which the family pension is admissible and sanction

payments.

8. The eligible members of the family would have to
apply for family pension to the Head of Office from which
the Government servant retired. In case a Department has
been abolished or merged with another Department, the
family pension would have to be processed and sanctioned
by the office in which the parent Department of the retired
Government servant is merged or the Office which is
keeping the records of the abolished office.  The
application for family pension should be made in the
attached form. The Head of Office/Department would
verify the particulars, compute the family pension
including dearness relief as prescribed in the previous
para. and send the application, etc., to the ‘Accounts
Officer’ which means the authority who originally issued

Pension  Certificate/Pension  Payment Order/'\P
' (]
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Accountant-General, Director of Audit, Pay and Accounts
Officer, etc., ‘as the case may be.

9. The applicant will have to satisfy the Head of Office

that she/he is widow/widower or eligible child of the
Government servant concerned, and establish identity by
production of relevant document viz. the P.P.O. of the late
Government servant, wherever is possible. The family
pension/revised family pension would be authorized for
payment by the Accounts Officer, as defined in the
previous para. on receipt of papers from the Head of
Office/Department from which the Government servant
retired. Further, since the entitlement of family pension
in accordance with the provisions of this Office
Memorandum would initially be worked out by the Head
of the Office/Department which the pensioner last served
at the time of retirement or death, it would also be the
responsibility of the Head of the Office or Department to
determine the beneficiary who would be entitled to receive
payment of life-time arrears, mentioned in para. 5(e) of this
oM. |

10. The family pension may be paid through Pension
Disbursing Authority/Authorised Public Sector Banks/Post
Office, as may be desired by the family pensioner
concerned.

11. These orders do not apply to Railway employee,
persons paid from Defence services Estimates and the
members of the All India Services, separate orders in
respect of whom would be issued by the respective
Ministries.”

5. On the other hand, the widow/family of said Late Arjun Tanti
(apparently being ignorant of existence of such a benefit being available to
them) applied for such a benefit only on 11,-01.2001 to the Senior
Superintendent of Post Offices of Cachar Division at Silchar. On 02.07.2001,
the widow (Sushama Tanti) again approached the Authorities (through her
Advocate) seeking family pension; which was received in the office of the
SSPO/Cachar on 03.07.2001.

6. By a communication dated 06.07.2001, the Senior Superintendent of

Post Offices of Cachar Division at Silchar asked said widow (Sushama Tanti)

to provide details of service particulars and to submit the PPO Boo)kofﬂ
P
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husband (Arjun Tanti) for further action. Text of the said letter dated

06.07.2001 (a copy of which has been placed as Annexure-A/4 to the OA)

reads as under:- -

“DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
From '
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,
Cachar Division: Silchar-788001
To '
. Smt. Sushama Tanti
W/o Late Arjun Tanti
Ex Runner Dwarbond Line
Vill-Chengduar basti
BPO Nunapam BO Bayala _
. No.C2-Pension/Misc/ Dated at Sc. the 6-7-2001

Sub: Family Pension case of Smt. Sushama Tanti W/o
Late Arjun Tanti Ex Runner Dwarbond. ‘

On receipt of your claim application regarding the
above you are requested to submit PPO book of late
Arjun Tanti (Husband) to this office. A details of service
particulars may also please be intimated to this office for

further action.
Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division:Silchar-788001
Copy to

(1) The Sr. Post Master Silchar HO for information
& he is requested to send office copy of P.P.O.
of late Arjun Tanti if available. a pensioner of
your office who died on 27.3.1964.

(2) The Inspector of Pos Silchar West Sub Dn.

Silchar for information.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division:Silchar-788001”
7. On- 10.07.2001, the SSPO/Cachar/Silchar asked the inspector of
PO/Silchar West to collect all details.

8. On 11/16.07.2001, whatever information was available with the widow

(Sushama Tanti) were made available (by her, in writing) to the authorﬂ)
: S
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with prayer to grant her Family Pension; relevant portion of which reads as

under;-

“(1) The concerned PPO Book No.CA 12353 of Late
Arjun Tanti (husband) was with me till to the date of
payment of the arrear of pension due to the deceased and it
was made over to the Postmaster Silchar HPO at the time
of taking payment of the sum of Rs.37.74 as sanctioned
vide his Memo No.03-2/64-65, Dtd. Silchar, 6" August,
1964 by Superintendent of Post Offices’ Cachar Dn,
Silchar.

2) The details of service rendered by the deceased to
the Department cannot be furnished but it can be rightly
mentioned here that the deceased husband during his
service life he worked at Aizawl, Monacherra and
Dwarbond as Class IV staff and he retired, as I recollect
from the post of Runner Dwarbond line and died while he
was a pensioner on 27/3/1964.” .
9.  The widow/Sushama Tanti  submitted another representation on
21.08.2002 to Deputy Director General (Pension)/New Delhi seeking his
intervention in the matter.
10. In the meantime, on 26.09.2001, SSPO/Cachar asked  Sushama to
furnish a copy of the above said Sanction Order dated 06.08.1964 and Sushama
furnished the same on 16.0.1.2002. On 22.01.2002, SSPO/Cachar asked the
Inspector of PO/Silchar West to submit claim papers from Sushama. On
08.03.2002, IPO/Silchar West submitted some papers. SSPO/Cachar,
however, wanted more details in his lettér dated 18.03.2002. Reminders were
sent to IPO/Silchar West on 12.12.2002 and on 24.07.2003. On 12.08.2003,
the Inspector of Post Offices/Silchar West furnished materials (to the
SSPO/Cachar) for working out pension and, on 18.08.2003, the SSPO/Cachar
forwarded the papers to Sr. Accounts Officer of the office of the General
Manager (PA & Finance)/Kolkata for an early settlement of the long pending

case. The text of the said letter dated 18.08.2003 reads as und%;{/
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“No.C2-Pesion/Misc. Dated at Silchar the 18-

8-03

Subject: Family Pension — case of Smti. Sushama Tanti,
W/o Late Arjun Tanti, Ex.Runner, Dwarbond Line
who expired on 27-03-1964.

,

Arjun Tanti, Ex. Runner, Izvylénd Line and
holder of P.P.O. No.CA 12353 expired on 27-3-1964. His

wife, Smti. Sushma Tanti has ag)]éd for family Pension.

Ref: PPO No.CA-12353 /

The following docufnents are enclosed for early.
settlement of the long pending case.

(1) Form-14 & 18.

(2) R.T.IL of Smti. Sushma Tanti.

(3) Descriptive Roll of Smti. Sushma Tanti.

(4)  Family Stt. Of Smti. Sushma Tanti.

(5) Photo copy of identification &  residential
certificate issued by the President, Digarsrikona
Alambag GP.

(6)  Photo copy of the affidavit Dt.7/7/03. 4

(7)  Declaration Smti. Fulkumari Tanti, daughter and
Sri Abhimunya Tanti, son.

(8)  Application of Smti. Sushma Tanti.

(9) Affidavit Dt.11/7/01.

(10) Three copies photograph of Smti. Sushma Tanti.

Enclo. As above.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. Of Post Offices
Cachar Division: Silchar 788001

Copy forwarded to Smti. Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun -
Tanti, Vill.Chengduar basti, BPO Nunapani, Via
Barjaknga Dist. Cachar for information. She is requested
1o send the death certificate of Late Arjun Tanti.

2 the Sr. Postmaster, Silchar H.O. for information w.r.t.
his No.Bl/Pension/2001 Dt.3/7/01. He is requested to

send the office copy of P.P.O. of Late Arjun Tanti.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
' Cachar Division: Silchar-788001”
11. AO/Kolkata wrote the following long letter (to SSPO/Cachar) on
05.11.2003:-

«QFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (POSTAL

ACCOUNTS AND FINANCE) g :
O
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WEST BENGAL POSTAL CIRCLE, KOLKATA

No.Pen-I/Misc/FP/SC/Smt. Sushma Tanti/2003 /P-6973J
Dated 05/11/03.

To

The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices,
Cachar Division,
Silchar-788 001.

‘Sub: Claim for family pension case of Smt. Sushma
Tanti stated to be the w/o Late Arjun Tanti, Ex-
Runner, Dwarlund Line holder of PPO NO CA-
12353 and reported to have expired on 27.03.64.

Responding to your letter no.C2-Pension/Misc
dated 18/08/03 on subject captioned above it is stated
here that documents forwarded for favour of authorizing
family Pension in favour of Smt. Sushma Tanti stated to be
the w/o Late Arjun Tanti is not in conformity with the
codified provisions of CCS(Pension) Rules.

Since Sri Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner retired well
before 1964 (i.e. prior to implementation of New Family
Pension Scheme) and was recipient in the shape of
Pension being holder of PPO No CA — 12353, reported to
have been demised on 27.03.1964-Claim for Family
Pension in the instant case should have to be considered in
accordance with the judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court
vide GIOM No.1(11)/85-Pension Unit dated 18.6.85 but
not in terms of New family pension scheme-introduced

from 01.01.64. Accordingly, the documents forwarded in
“support of claim in respect of Smt. Sushma Tanti followed
by administrative sanction in Form-‘18° will not serve the
purpose and in lieu of that the following documents are
absolutely necessary for further course of action.

(1) Claim application in prescribed proforma as required
under GIOM dated 18/6/85.

(2) Administrative sanction in Annexure-‘I’ as required
under GIOM ibid.

(3) - Documentary evidence regarding genuineness of the
claimant. '

(4) Both halves of PPO bearing No.CA 12353,

(5) In case of non-availability of any records/documents

one of the following documents may be produced for
establishing genuineness of the claimant:-

a) Succession Certificate from a Court, or | .
TS



.
¢)  Affidavit of the claimant on a plain paper
supported by any two documents which

may be acceptable to the Head of the
Department/Pension Sanctioning Authority.

The reasons for such belated claim preferred by the
claimant almost after expiry of 40 years of the pensioner
and acceptance thereof by the Pension sanctioning
authority for onward transmission to the PAO, Kolkata
authorizing family pension to the claimant without
producing certificate of genuineness of the claimant may
please be intimated to this end.

This is for your information and follow up action up as
proposed.
Sd/-
(T.R. CHAKROBORTY)
Accounts Officer/Pension-I Section”

12.  On receipt of the above letter dated 05.11.2003 from AO/Kolkata, the
SSPO/Cachar started searching the old PPO of Arjun Tanti. He wrote a letter
to Post Master of Silchar Head Post Office on 04.12.2003, relevant portion of
which reads as under;-

“Subject:Family Pension-case of Smii. Sushma Tanti, w/o
Late Arjun Tanti, ex Runner, Dwarbond Line
Who expired on 27-03-1964.

Kindly refer to this office letter of even No.Dt. 18-
08-03 on the above mentioned subject wherein you were
requested to send the office copy of PPO No.CA 12353 of
Late Arjun Tanti. But, the same has not yet been received
at this end.

Smti. Sushma Tanti w/o Late Arjun Tanti has
intimated that she has forwarded the PPO Book of Late
Arjun Tanti to your office on August 1964 while taking
payment of Rs.37.74 (arrear pension).

You are, therefore, requested to submit both halveé of
the PPO Book to the office as early as possible.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,

Cachar Division:Silchar-788001”
. D
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After a reminder dated 05.01.2004 from the SSPO/Cachar, the

PM/HPO/Silchar informed about non-availability of PPO of Arjun in the
Head Post Office vide his letter dated 19.01.2004.
13.  As is seen from the Sanction Order dated 06.08.1964 (Supra), the
HPO/Silchar was to transmit the PPO in question to AO/Kolkata. Thué,
instead of searching the PPO in the Head Post Office, it should have been
searched to find out as to on which date (under which forwarding letter) the
PPO of Arjun Tanti was transmitted to AO/Kolkata. That was apparently not
done.
14.  On 22.01.2004, Sushama (the widow) was asked to furnish a
Succession  Certificate; on receipt of which, Sushama submitted a
representation on 01.06.2004.  Without hearing from the authorities, the said
widow (Sushama Tanti) breathed her last on 15.03.2005; which factum was
intimated to the authorities,on 29.06.2005, by her son on Abhimanya Tanti.
15.  On 08.07.2005, the SSPO/Cachar wrote a letter to AO/Kolkata; text of
which reads as under;-
“Sub: Claim for family pension case of Smt. Sushma
Tanti, W/O Late Arjun Tanti Ex Runner, Dwarbond
Line holder of PPO No.CA-12353 who expired on
27-03-64.

Ref: Your letter no.Pen-1/Misc/FP/SC/Smt Sushma
Tanti/2003/P-6973 dtd 05-11-03.

Kindly refer to item no.5 of your above cited letter
wherein you have asked this office to submit succession
certificate from a Court or Affidavit swom before a
Magistrate. In this connection, kindly refer to this office
letter of even no. dtd 18-08-03 with which the photo copy
of Affidavit dtd 07-07-03 and dtd 11-07-01 were
forwarded to your end along with the pension papers at s/1
6 and 9.

The claimant Smt Sushma Tanti has already been
expired on 15-03-2005. Her son Abhimanya Tanti, whose
name is included in the Affidavit dtd 07-07-03 and also in
the sanction memo issued by this office for payment of life

time pension of Late Arjun Tanti for the period %
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03-1964 to 27-03-04 is now claiming the arrear family
pension of his mother Late Sushma Tanti w.e.f. 27-03-64
to 15-03-05.

The photo copy of affidavit dtd 07-07-03, 11-07-03,
death certificate of Late Sushma Tanti, this office sanction
memo dtd 06-08-1964 and the claim application of Shri
Abhimanya Tanti are forwarded herewith for favour of
necessary authorization and further instruction.

Enclo. As above.”

16. On 09.08.2005, AO/Kolkata forwarded the papers to AO/Guwahati.
Relevant portion of the said letter is extracted below;-

“Sub: Claim for family pension case of Smt. Sushma
Tanti stated to be the w/o Late Arjun Tanti, Ex
Runner, Dwarbond Line, holder of PPO No.
CA 12353 -and reported to have  expired on
27.03.64.

The documents received from the Sr. Supdt of
POs, Cachar Dn, Silchar-788 001 vide his letter no.C2-
Pension/Misc dated 18.08.03 & 08.07.05 on he captioned
subject are forwarded herewith for taking further course of
action in accordance with GIOM No.1(11)/85-PU dated
18.06.85.

The Xerox copy of detailed correspondence made
along with the Sr. Supdt. of POs, Cachar Dn, Silchar vide
this office letter of even no.P-6973 dated 05/11/03 are

enclosed herewith for your perusal.

Enclo:- As above
(29 pages & photo)
Sd/-
(P.K. MITRA)
Accounts Officer/Pension I Section”

17. On the same 09.08.2005, AO/Kolkata wrote another letter to
SSPO/Cachar; relevant portion of which reads as under;

“Sub: Clam for family pension case of Smt. Sushma Tanti
stated to be the w/o Late Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner,
Dwarbond Line, holder of PPO No. CA 12353 and

reported to have expired on 27.03.64.

In acknowledging your endorsement no.C2- Pension /
Misc dated 08.07.05, it is stated  here that such belated
submission of incompleted document will be of no use,

(]
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until and unless the provisions of GIOM No.1(11)/85-PU
dated 18.06.85 are rigidly followed.

In view of the facts stated above, you are further
requested to pay rigid attention to Col (1) to (5)
scrupulously of this office letter dated 05/11/03, and
forward requisite document to this end, if deemed proper.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.
Sd/-

(P.K. MITRA)
Accounts Officer/Pension 1 Section”

18. On 15.09.2005, AO/Guwahati wrote a letter to AO/Kolkata; relevant

portion of which reads as under;-

:Subject:- Claim for family pension case of Smt. Sushma
Tanti stated to be W/o late Argun Tanti, Ex-Runner,
Dwarbond Line, holder of PPO No.CA 12353 and reported
to have expired on 27-03-04.

Ref:- Your letter No. Pen-1/Misc/FP/SC/Smt. Sushma
Tanti/2003/P-3952 dtd. 9-8-2005.

Kindly refer to your letter under reference on the
above subject. Since the original pension case of late
Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner, Dwarbond Line, holder of PPO
No.CA-12353 was settled from your office, therefore, the

_relevant records will be available in your office and his

family pension case is also to be settled from your end.

The relevant papers are returned herewith for taking’
necessary action from your end.

Enclo. As above
(29 pages & photo)
Sd/-
Accounts Officer (Pen)
O/o DA(P), Guwahati-781003”

19. SSPO/Cachar also wrote a letter to AO/Kolkata, on 18.11.2005, to the

following effect;

“Sub: Claim for family pension case of Smt. Sushma
Tanti, w/o Late Arjun Tanti, Ex.Runner, Dwarbond
Line, holder of PPO No.CA-12353 who expired on

27-03-1964.
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Kindly refer to your above cited letter regarding
payment of family pension to Smti. Sushma Tanti wife if
Late Arjun Tanti.

In calmn 5 of your letter No.Pen-1/Misc
/FP/SC/Smt.Sushma Tanti/2003/P-6973 Dt. 5/11/03, you
have asked to submit (a) succession certificate from a court
of law (b) Affidavit sworn before a Magistrate. But, both
the certificates have already been sent to your end under
this office letter of even No.Dt.18/8/03.

Regarding genuineness of the claimant as asked in
calmn 3 of your office letter Dt.5/11/03 a copy of this
office letterNo.C3-2/64-65 Dt.6/8/64 is enclosed which
shows that Sushma Tanti is the wife of Late A. Tanti.

In this connection, this is to inform that Smti.
Sushma Tanti has expired on 15/3/2005 and his son Shri
Abhimanya Tanti has claimed the arrear family pension.”

20.  Again on 21.11.2005, SSPO/Cachar wrote another letter to AO/Kolkata
to the above said effect and  on 15.12.2005, the Accounts Officer/Kolkata

wrote a letter to SSPO/Cachar to the following effect.- |

. ”OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (POSTAL
ACCOUNTS & FINANCE)
WEST BENGAL POSTAL CIRCLE,KOLKATA

No.Pen-I/Misc/FP/SC/Smt.Sushma Tanti/2003/P-7792
dt.15.12.05 '

To ~

The Sr. Supdt. of POs,

Cachar Division,

Silchar-788 001.

Sub: Claim for life-time arrears of family pension case of
Smt. Sushma Tanti reported to have been expired
on 15.03.05, stated to be the w/o Late Arjun Tanti,
Ex-Runner, Dwarbond Line, h/o PPO No.CA 12353
and expired on 27.03.64.

Your office letter no. C2-Pension/Misc. dated
21.11.05 on the subject captioned above may kindly be
referred to.

On careful scrutiny of the documents, it is
observed that Arjun Tanti, ex-Runner, Dwarbond Line,
h/o PPO No.CA 12353 is reported to have expired on
27.03.64 and after a lapse of almost 40 years, a claim is
reported to have been preferred by Smt. Sushma w

L
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informed in your letter no.C2-Pension/Misc dated

18/08/03. " In this connection the detailed procedure

required to be followed by your office towards settlement

of instant case had been discussed in this office letter of
even n0.P-6973 dated 05/11/03. It is a matter of regret-
that no fruitful action towards settlement of instant case

is found to have been initiated prior to the date of death of
Smt. Sushma Tanti 1.e., on 15.03.05.

Now one Shri Abhimanyu Tanti stated to be the s/o
Late Arjun Tanti and Late Sushma Tanti preferred Life-
time arrears of family pension due to his mother Smt.
Sushma Tanti following date of death of Late Arjun Tanti
wef 27.05.64 to 15.03.05. In this connection your
attention  is being further drawn to GIOM No. 1(11)-
85/PU-dated 18.06.85, which is self-explanatory in this
regard.

However, Life-time arrears of family pension due to
Late Sushma Tanti stated to be the w/o Late Arjun Tanti
will be admissible pertaining to the period from 22.09.77
10 15.03.05 subject to fulfillment of GIOM dated 18.06.85
and availability of the documents mentioned hereunder:-

1. Administrative  sanction in Annexure-l in
duplicate  indicating Life-time arrears of
family pension due to Late Sushma Tanti w/o
Late Arjun Tanti.

2. Succession certificate from a Court of Law
from the legal heir indicating amount of
Life-time arrears of family pension due to
Late Sushma Tanti. - ’

3. Claim application in prescribed form as
required under GIOM dated 18.06.85.

4. Photographs (3 copies), SS/TI Cards,
Descriptive Roll etc from the claimant with
due attestation thereon.

5. Near relative certificate in respect of Late
Arjun Tanti issued by an authority
competent to issue such certificate.

6. Certificate of genuineness of the claimant.
7. Both halves of PPO bearing No.CA 12353.

The documents as mentioned above should be
routed through DA(P), Assam Circle, Guwahati for further
course of action.

Sd/-
(D.P. GHOSH)
Accounts Officer/Pension I Section™

21. On receipt of above information the SSPO/Cachar sought more

information (from the son of the Pensioner) by his communicaﬁw‘f/
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09.01.2006. Text of the letter dated 09.01.2006 of SSPO/Cachar reads as

under;-

To

“DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:INDIA
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST

OFFICES

‘CACHAR DIVISION: Silchar-788001

Shri Abhimanyu Tanti

S/o Late Arjun Tanti

Vill Chegduar Part II

P.O. Noonpani P.S. Silchar

No. C2-Pension/Misc. Dated at Silchar the 09.01.2006

Sub:  Claim for life-time arrears of family pension — case
of Late Sushma Tanti who expired on 15-03-05.

Ref:  Your letter no. Nil dtd. 29-06-2005.

Please obtain and forward the following documents
to this office immediately for onward transmission to
General Manager (Postal Accounts & Finance) Kolkata.

1

hds

Succession certificate from the Court of
Law indicating life-time arrears of family
pension due to Late Sushma Tanti, wife of
Late Arjun Tanti,, Holder of PPO No.CA-
12353. ,

Photographs 3 copies to LPO 3.7.06, with
F/T impression, 1/man.

Near relative certificate in respect of Late
Arjun Tanti issued by an authority
competent to issue such certificate.

Certificate of  genuineness of the
claim/claimant.

| Original copy of PPO bearing no.CA-12353.

Consent letter from other children of Late
Arjun Tanti.

The following forms are sent herewith for

resubmission of the same, after duly filled in,
through Inspector of Posts, West Sub Division,
Silchar. Any delay will delay the scttlement of the

Case.

1. Specimen signature cards.
2. Descriptive roll.

(B.X. MARAK)
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division: Silchar:788001”

=
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22.  On 07.02.2006, the above said son of the Pensioner Arjun Tanti/Family

Pension Clammant Sushama (through his Advocate) represented to the

-

authorities; whereafter the matter was expedited; as is evident from letter
dated 03.07.2006 of the  Accounts Officer/Kolkata addressed to the.
SSPO/Cachar.  Relevant portion of the said letter dated 03.07.2006 of
AO/Kolkata reads as under;-

“Subject:Claim for life-time arrears of Family Pension -
case of Smt. Sushma Tanti w/o Late Arjun Tanti,
“holder of PPO No.CA-12353.

In view of the Advocate’s Notice served on
7.2.2006 (a copy enclosed) regarding the settlement of the
claim of life-time arrears of Family Pension due to Late
Sushma Tanti w/o Lt. Arjun Tanti, you are requested to
refer to this Office letter of even No.P-7792 dt. 15.12.05.
The necessary and proper documents required to process
the case have still not been received at this end. Kindly
expedite the matter, as already a lot of time has lapsed.

This may kindly be treated as urgent.”
23.  On 20/21.04.2006, SSPO/Cachar asked Abhimanyu (son of the
Pensioner) to submit all papers and, on 03.07.2006, IPO/Silchar West sent

papers to SSPO/Cachar. On 17.07.2006 SSPO sent papers to AO/Kolkata. On

07.08.2006, AO/Kolkata wrote the following letter to SSPO/Cachar;-

“Sub:-Claim for Life-time arrear of Family Pension-case
of Late Smt. Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun Tanti,
holder of P.P.O. No.CA-12353.

Kindly refer to your letter No.C2-Pen/Misc. dated
17-7-2006 on the subject mentioned above.

In this context it is intimated for your information
that the Life-time arrear of family pension, for the period
from 22-9-1977 to 15-3-2005 , due to Late Smt. Sushma
Tanti comes to Rs.2,77,799/-. For the sake of prompt
settlement of the case you are requested to arrange for
submission of the following documents to this Office.

(A) Succession Certificate my kindly be obtained
from the rightful claimant ie., the family
member in whose favour a Succession

Certificate has been issued by a COW
=
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(B) Duly filled in application in prescribed form
(proforma has been outlined in Dept. of Pen. &
P.W.O.M. No.1(11)/85-Pension Unit dated 18-
06-1985). .

(C) Administrative Sanction in form Annexure-I in
favour of the above claimant.

(D) Identification documents and full address of the
claimant.

(E) Supply of both halves of PPO No.CA-12353.

Sd/-
(D.P. GHOSH)
Accounts Officer/Pension-I
(Postal): Kolkatta™

24.  On 29.08.2006, SSPO/Cachar wrote the following letter to AO/Kolkata:-

“Subject: Claim for Life-time arrear of Family Pension-
Case of Late Smti. Sushma Tanti W/o Late Arjun Tanti,
holder of P.P.O. No.CA-12353.

Ref: Your letter No.Pen-1/Misc/FP/SC/Smti. Sushma
Tanti/2006/P-3846 Dt.7/8/06.

The application, which was mentioned in Calmn. B

of your above cited letter, is not readily available in this

~office. ‘Kindly favour this office by supplying a copy of

the Application form so that the same can be sent to the
claimants.

In para 7 of this office letter of even No.Dt.17-07-06 it
was mentioned that both halves of the PPO bearing
No.CA-12353 are not available either at Silchar H.O. or
with the legal heirs. But, you have again addressed this
office to supply both halves of the P.P.O. Kindly inform
whether the claim case can be settled without any of the
halves of P.P.O.

The favour of an early repljf is requested.”
25.  On 14.09.2006, AO/Kolkata wrote a letter to SSPO/Cachar; relevnt
portion of which reads as undér;-

“Sub: Claim for Life time arrear of Family pension case
of Late Sushma Tanti, W/O Late Arjun Tanti,
holder of PPO No.CA-12353. ‘

Ref:  Your letter No.C2-Pen/Misc dated 29.8.06.

Kindly refer to your letter under reference on the

subject cited above.
- >
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The prescribed profoxmé as mentioned in this office
letter of even case mark No. dated 7.8.06 in column
“B” are forwarded herewith as desired by you.

Further necessary action may kindly be taken as per
instruction laid down in columm “A”-“B” of this office
letter ibid. ' )

As regards submission of both halves of PPO
No.CA-12353, it is intimated for your information that
since the Family pension was not authorized therein, the
same need not be necessary for processing in the instant
case. :
Enclo:

1.Proforma of application

2.Aannexure-f

Sd/-
(T.K. MODAK)
SR. ACCOUNTS OFFICER/PENSION-I"

26. On 26.09.2006, the SSPO/Cachar- intimated the above said Son

. (Abhimanyu Tanti) of the Pensioner to the following effect;-

“Sub: Claim for life time arrear of family pension 4 case of
Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No.CA-12353.

Please refer to this notice dtd 07-02-06 on the
above mentioned subject.

In this context it is intimated the life time arrear of
family pension for the period from 22-09-1977 to 15.-03-
05 dueto Late Sushma Tanti comes to Rs.2,77,799/-.

You are requested to submit the following
documents to this office immediately for early settlement
of the case. :

A. Succession certificate from the Court of Law.
B. Consent letters from all surviving children of

Late Sushma Tanti. _
C. Duly filled in application form which is
enclosed.”

27.  Onsame 26.09.2006, SSPO/Cachar also wrote a letter to Sr.AO/Kolkata
to the following effect;-
Subject:  Claim for life time arrear of family pension
case of Late Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder
of PPO No.CA-12353.

Ref: Your letter No.Pen-1/Misc/FP/SC/Smti. Sushma

Tanti/06/P-5127 Dt. 14/9/06.



NI

21

Late Arjun Tanti, the deceased Govt. Servant, was
expired on 27-03-1964. No records, regarding the ex-
official’s service-particulars are available in this end. But
in Part I of Annexure-1, the service-particulars of the ex-
official should be filled in.

Kindly instmcﬁ whether the case can be settled
without furnishing the service-particulars as required in Sl
No.2,3,7 & 8 etc.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,
Cachar Division: Silchar-788001”
28. On the same day (26.09.2006) the SSPO/Cachar asked thé son of the
Pensioner to obtain Succession Certificate to the tune of Rs.2,77,799/-; which

was calculated to the arrear life-time Family Pension payable to the widow

of Pensioner. Text of the said letter dated 26.09.2006 reads as under;-

“Sub: Claim for life time arrear of family pension of Late
‘Sushma Tanti w/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO
No.CA-12353.

Please refer to the notice dtd 07.02-06 on the above
mentioned subject.

In this context, it is intimated that the life time arrear of
family pension for the period from 22-09-1977 to 15-03-05 due
to Late Sushma Tanti comes to Rs.2,77,799/-.

You are requested to submit the following documents to
this office immediately for early settlement of the case.

A. Succession certificate from the Court of Law.
B. Consent letters from all surviving children of Late

Sushma Tant1. ,
C. Duly filled in application form which is enclosed.”

29.  On 05.10.2006, the SSPO/Cachar again wrote a letter to Sr. AO/Kolkata
seeking clarification as sought in his letter dated 26.09.2000. On 12.12.2006,
the Sr.AO/Kolkata wrote the following letter to the SSPO/Cachar;-

“Sub: Claim for life time arrear of Family Pension-case of

Late Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder
of PPO No.CA-12353.

Ref: Your letter No.C2-Pen/Misc dated 5.10.06.
| E )
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In response to your letter under reference on the

subject stated above, you are requested to intimate the
necessary particulars of serial No.2, 3, 7 & 8 as required

in your letter to the claimant from the Service Book of

Late Arjun Tanti for incorporating the same in the
Annexure-1.

As these particulars are absolutely necessary for
settlement of such type of case.

Sd/-

(T.K. MODAK)
SR. ACCOUNTS OFFICER/PENSION-1”

30. In the above premises, by his letter dated 27.12.2006, the SSPO/Cachar
asked the IPO/Silchar West to locate the Service Book of Arjun Tanti. |

31.  After obtaining Succession Certificate dated 13.06.07, the same was
submitted (along with death certificate) on 02.07.2007. |

32. SSPO/Cachar gave a reminder to IPO/Silchar West on 09.07.2007 and

on 30.07.2007 to locate the Service Book of Late Pensioner ijun Tanti. On

30.07.2007, the IPO/Silchar West reported about non-availability of Service

Book of Late Arjun Tanti.

33.  On 03.08.2007, SSPO/ Cachar submitted a reportAto PMG/Dibrugarh
and on 06.08.2007 wrote ‘a letter to the son of the Pensioner to the following
effect;-

“Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of family pension Case
of Late Sushma Tanti W/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder
of PPO No.CA-12353.

With reference to your letter No.nil Dt. 2/7/07 this
is to inform you that your case has been forwarded to the
Postmaster General, Dibrugarh Region Dibrugarh. On
receipt of P.M.G., Diburgarh’s instruction, action will be
taken accordingly, and will be intimated to you.

Sd/-
Senior Supd. Of Post Offices,
Cachar Division, Silchar-788001”

=
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34.  On 02.11.2007, SSP)/Cachar wrote a letter to AO/Kolkata to the

following effect:-

Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of Family Pension-Case
of Late Sushma Tanti,W/o Late Arjun Tanti holder
of PPO No.CA-12353.

Ref: Your letter No.Pen-1/Misc/PP/SC/Smt.Sushma
Tanti//06/P-7607 Dt.12/12/06.

With reference to your above cited letter, this is to
inform that neither the service-book nor the pension file
of Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No.CA-12353 are
‘available at this office after such a long period.

In view of the above facts, your instructions are
solicited as to the settlement of the case to avoid court
case since the party has already served Pleader’s Notice
under 80 C.P.C. ’

Sd/-

Senior Supdt of Post Offices,

Cachar Division, Silchar-788001”

35. On 26.11.2007, the Asst. Director (Pension) of the Office of the

PMG/Dibrugarh took  a view that AO(Pensidn) of the Office of the

DA(P)/Guwahati is the Competent Authority to deal with the matter. In the

said premises, the SSPO/Cachar moved the AO(Pen)/Guwahati on 5.12.2007.

Only on 12.03.2008, the AAO/Guwahati intimated that things are to be done at
Kolkata.

36. On 29.01.2008, SSPO/Cachar wrote to the AO/Kolkata to the following

effect;-

“Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of family Pension —Case

of Late Sushma Tanti, w/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder

of PPO No.CA-12353. .

Ref: Your letter No.Pen-l/Misc/PP/SC/Smti. Sushma
Tanti 06/P-7607 Dt.12/12/06.

Kindly refer to this office letter of even No.
Dt.02-11-07 on the above noted subject wherein your
necessary instructions were solicited as the service-book

of Late Arjun Tanti is not traceable aw
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You are, therefore, requested to instruct how the
case can be settled without the help of service-book to
avoid  court case.

Sd/-
Senior Supdt. of Post Office,
Cachar Divison: Silchar-788001”
37.  Again, on 22.02.2008, the SSPO/Cachar wrote a letter to AO/Kolkata to
the following effect;-
Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of family Pension-Case of
Late Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder of
PPO No.CA-12353.

Ref:  Your letter No.Pen-1/Misc/PP/SC/Smti. Sushma
Tanti, holder of PPO No.CA-12353.

Kindly refer tothis office letter of even No.Dt.
2-11-07 and 29-01-08 on the above cited subject.

The claimant is pressing hard for early settlement
of this long pending case.

You are, therefore, requested to look into the matter
personally and arrange to settle the case as early as
possible to avoid Court case.

Sd/-

Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division: Silchar-783001”

38.  On 18.02.2008, the Sr.SO/Kolkata turned down the proposal to grant
lifetime arrear Family Pension of Late Sushma Tanti (widow of Late
Pensioner Arjun Tanti) and to release the same in favour of their son
Abhimanyu Tanti. The Text of the said letter dated 18.02.2008 reads as
under;-

“Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of Family Pension-case
of Late Sushma Tanti, W/o Late Arjun Tanti, holder
of PPO No.CA-12353.

Ref:  Your letter no.C2-Pen/Misc, dated 02.11.2007.

In respdnse to your letter under reference, it
is informed that in the absence of Service Book of Late

Arjun Tanti as well as due to non-availabilit‘}m;

>
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documents ‘asked for in this office letter of even case
mark bearing 003846 dated 07.08.2006, there is
absolutely no scope to initiate any action towards
settlement of the life-time arrear claim of Late Sushma
Tanti. Hence submission of all the documents
incorporated in this office letter stated above is a sine-qua-
non from the pension sanctioning - authority 1.e.SSPO’s
Cachar Division.

This issues with the approval of the GM(PA&F),
West Bengal Postal Circle, Kolkata.

Sd/-
Sr. Accounts Officer(P)
Kolkata”

39.  Finally, on 04/05.02.2008, the SSPO/Cachar intimated about rejection

of the Family Pension claim, text of which reads as under;-

“DEPARTMENT OFPOSTS; INDIA

- Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,
Cachar Division: Silchar-788 001

To
Shri Abhimanyu Tanti,
S/o late Arjun Tanti, _
"Vill.- Chengduar-11, PO Noonpani,
Via.- Barjalenga, P.S. Silchar
No.C2-Pension/Misc. Dated at Silchar the 04/02/08.

Sub: Claim for life-time arrear of Family-Penston-
Case of Late Sushma Tanti, w/o Late Arjun
Tanti, holder of PPO No.CA-12333.

The General Manager (PA&F) Kalkata
has intimated that there is absolutely no
scope to initiate any action towards
settlement of the life-time arrear claim of
Late Sushma Tanti. This is for favour of
your information. ‘

~ Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division:Silchar788001”

40. Being aggﬁeved, the son (of Late Arjun & Late Sushma) Abhimanyu

has filed this case on 02.02.2009 with the following w
: =
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“1) Honorable Tribunal be please to pass order to set
aside and quash the impugned order No.C2-
Pension/Misc dtd 04/02/2008 (Annexure-18).

2)  Honourable Tribunal be pleased to pass an order
in favour of applicant son of the deceased widow
Sushma Tanti to get arrears of family pension due to
the late Sushma Tanti from 22.9.1977 to 15.03.2005
amounted to Rs.2,77,799.00 with accrued interest
at the rate of Rs.12% per annum from the date it
was due. :

3)  Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to pass an order with
direction to the Respondents to pay the total costs
of succession - certificate; stamp duty of
Rs.12,430.00 and cost and legal fees of Rs.2500.00,

- amounted to total of Rs.14,930.00 incurred by the
" applicant due to delay in finalizing the claim of the
Late Sushma Tanti during her life time.

4) A declaration by the Hon’ble Tribunal to pay
compensation of Rs.50,000.00 for mental torture
and agony.

5)  The Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to pass an order to
“pay the cost of this application; and

5) Any and/or such other relief{s) as Your Honour would
deemed fit and proper.”

41. Heard Mr. M.R.Das, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant and
Ms. Usha Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for the Govt. of

India/Respondents.

' 42. Non-availability of Pension Payment Order and Service-Book of Late
Pensioner Arjun Tanti has finally been shown as the reason for non-
sanction/non-release of life-time arrear family pension payable to Late Sushma

Tanti (widow of Late Pensioner Arjun Tanti) in favour of their son /present

Applicant.

43. Materials placed on record goes to show that it was known to the

Respondent Department that Sushma & Abhimanya to be the widow and/son:_L
= =
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respectively, of the Pensioner Arjun Tanti; for they released the life-time

arrear Pension (of Arjun Tanti) in their favour. The Sanction order dated
(Supral)
06.08.1964 is available on records of the Respondent Department being

produced by the widow Sushma. The genuineness of the said document is not

in dispute. The said document goes to show that the PPO was asked to be

transmitted from Head Post Office/Silchar to Accounts Office/Kolkata. In

ordinary circumstances, that must have been transmitted to AO/Kolkata. It
appears, as to when the same (PPO) was ﬁansﬁlitted from Head Post
Oﬁice/Silcharﬁéms)to when the same reached Office of AO/Kolkata has not been
verified. In any event, the basic pension papers (from which PPO No.CA-
12353 was issued) must have been available in the said Accounts
Office/Kolkata. It appears, that conveniently no attempts were made to trace
out the same in AO/Kolkata. Had that been located, details of service
particulars of Late Arjun Tanti would have been found out. Respondents have
disclosed in their written statement that Ser\;ice Books are only preserved for'
five years after retirement/death of a Govt. Servant. If that is so, the
AO/Kolkata ought not to have insisted on SSPO/Cachar to locate the same.
Oﬁ the other hand, SSPO/Cachar, IPO/Silchar West & Post Master of Silchar
Head Post Office have not placed any material t(; show that the Service Book

of Late Arjun Tanti to have been destroyed on any particular day.

44. We have come across 2-Office Memos of Govt. of India, which answers
the points in issue. Govt. of India has pointed out the way to solve the problem
like the present one. One is Office Memorandum No.F.1(3)-E.V/83/PE dated

04.06.1985 of Ministry of Finance and another is Office Memorandum

No.1/1/85-PU dated 16.12.1985 of Department of Pen. & PW \
Z .



28 _
45.  Office Memo dated 04.06.1985 of the Ministry of Finance, which deals

with the “Procedure for payment of life time arrears” reads as under;-

Procedure for the payment of life-time arrears

(Government of India, Ministry of Finance
O.M.No.F.I (3)-E. V/83/Pt.,, dated the 4% June,
1985)

It has been decided that in cases where the
dependant of the pensioner is unable to produce the
legal heirship certificate, the payment of life-time
arrears of pension accruing to the deceased pensioner
may be authorized by adopting the procedure outlined
in this O.M. In such cases, the pension disbursing
officer will, on receipt of the application for revision of
pension along with any documentary proof regarding
the relationship and heirship of the claimant, forward
the documents duly attested to the concerned Accounts
Officer. In case the claimant happens to be the recipient
of family pension, the pension disbursing officer will
verify the identity of the claimant with reference to the
disburser’s as well as pensioner’s halves of the P.P.O.

"and give a certificate of having done so in his letter
forwarding the application, etc., to the Accounts Officer.

2. The Accounts Officer will, on receipt of the
application for revision of pension and other documents
from the pension disbursing officer, calculate the
amount of arrears payable as a result of revision of
pension of the deceased pensioner, and issue necessary
authority for payment of life-time arrears of pension to
the pension disbursing officer. However, before issuing
the authority for payment, the Accounts Officer will,
depending on the accounts of arrears involved, obtain
the order of the following authorities on the lines of the
provisions of Rule 370 of the Central Treasury Rules,
read with Rule 283-C ibid, irrespective of the fact
whether the application for the payment of arrears was
made within one year of pensioner’s death or not:-

(i} if the gross amount of arrears does not
exceed Rs.5,000 and the case represents no peculiar
features, the Accounts Officer may authorise the
payment on his own authority;

(i) If the gross amount of arrears exceeds
Rs.5,000 but does not exceed Rs.25,000, under orders
of the Head of Department or the Administrator, or of
the Comptroller and Auditor-General in the case of
pensioners from the Indian Audit and Accounts
‘Department, or of any officer of that Department
declared as a Head of the Department, as the case may
be, upon execution of an indemnity bond in form T.R.14,
duly stamped, for the gross amount due for payment,
with such sureties as may be deemed necessary.




29

NOTE 1.- The Head of Department here means
the Head of Department as defined in Rule2 (xvi)} of the
General Financial Rules, 1963.

NOTE 2.- Normally, there should be two sureties,
both of known financial stability, unless the gross
amount of claim is less than Rs.7,500 in which case the
authority accepting the indemnity bond in form T.R.14
for and on behalf of the President should decide on the
merits of each case whether to accept only one surety
instead of two.

NOTE 3.- The obliger as well as the sureties
executing the indemnity bond should have attained
majority so that the bond may have legal effect or force.
The bond is also required to be accepted on behalf of
the President by an officer duly authorized under
Articles 299(1) of the Constitution.

3. In case of any doubt and also in cases where
the amount of arrears involved exceeds Rs.25,000.
payment shall be authorized to be made only to the
person(s) producing the legal authority.

4. These orders will not be applicable in cases
where a valid nomination exists under the payment of
Arrears of Pension (Nomination) Rules, 1983. In such

cases, the payment of arrears will be authorized to be
made to the nominee(s). '

We have collected this Notification from Eleventh Editioﬁ of Swamy’s
Pension Compilation (an approved reference  book of P.Muthuswamy
published by Swamy Publishers (P) Ld., Madras). The Author’s Note
appended below the OM dated 04.06.1985 reads as under;-

AUTHOR’S NOTE.- Though the procedure outlined above
has been issued in connection with the implementation of

Liberalised Pension Formula to Pre-31-3-1973 pensioners, the
same has application to payment of arrears of pension in alf cases.

46. By issuing O.M. dated 16.12.1985, the Department of
Pension & Pension Welfare of Govt. of India “Procedure for processing

family pension cases, where no records are available”, has been given out. The

.said Office Memo dated 16.12.1985 is extracted below;-

Procedure for processing family pension cases
where no records available

(>
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[Government of India Dept. of Pen. & Pen.
Woelfare,
0O.M.No.1/1/85-PU, dated the 16™ December, 1985)

A large number of applications for grant of family
pension have been received in various Departments of
the Government of India. In a number of cases
information relating to the last pay drawn, total service
rendered, etc. is not available either with the widows
who are applying for the family pension and the
Departments are also unable to lay hands on old
records. As such, finalisation of these cases is held up
resulting in hardship to the claimant of family pension.
Various Departments have also found it difficult to
satisfy themselves that the applicant is a genuine
claimant as there are no records or documentary
evidence available on the subject. In order to expedite
settlement of the claims of family pension and arrears
due following instructions are issued for deciding such
cases:-

2.(a) Pay for calculation of family pension where
no records are available.- On receipt of the application
in the prescribed form for sanction of family pension,
administrative authority should take immediate steps to

locate the old records. If particulars of last pay drawn

are neither available in the Department/Office nor made
available by the Accounts Officer, a note may be
recorded on the file detailing the steps taken to obtain
these particulars resulting in a failure. Thereupon the
family pension may be decided based on the
documentary proof furnished by the applicant. If no
documentary proof ha been furnished by the applicant,
the pension may be determined with reference to the
midpoint of the scale of pay attached to the post held at
the time of retirement/death of the Government servant
(e.g., a UDC who retired during 1958, his scale of pay
being Rs.80-220. The midpoint is Rs.150.

However, the procedure for calculating family
pension on ad hoc basis as prescribed above should be
followed only as a last resort after earnest efforts by the
Head of Office have failed in tracing the relevant record
and a dead end has been reached.

2.(b) Form for assessing and authorizing the
payment of family pension.- A form for assessing and
authorizing the payment of family pension in respect of
cases which are covered by Department of Pension &
Pensioners’ Woelfare, O.M. No.1/1/85-PU, dated 18%
June, 1985 has been devised and is given in Annexure I.
Cases where family pension has already been arranged/
sanctioned need not be reopened.

2.(c) Calculation of relief on family pension to be
granted w.e.f. 22.9.1977 or later.- In accordance with

=D
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para 5(c) of the Department’'s O.M. of 18.6.1985,
arrears of family pension are to be granted with effect
from22.9.1977 or from a subsequent date when they
became payable. ‘After pension has been calculated,
various Ministries, etc., had been finding it difficuit to
calculate the relief payable on the family pension from
time to time, as all the orders issued by the Ministry of
Finance and Department of Pension & Pensioners’
Welfare sanctioning relief do not seem to have been
filed in sequence in their guard files. None the less to
facilitate early sanction of family pension and relief
thereon as applicable, a table listing relief payable to
family pensioners is attached as Annexure II, (Not
printed). ‘

2.(d) Determination of the genuineness of the
claimant for family pension.- It is the responsibility of
the applicant to satisfy the Head of Office that she/he is
widow/widower or eligible child of the Government
servant concerned and establish identity by production
of relevant documents, viz. P.P.O. of the Ilate
Government servant or any other record which is
available. In cases where no such records are available
it has been decided that the claimant may be asked to
produce one of the following documents for establishing
her genuineness:-

(i) Succession Certificate from a Court, or
(ii) Affidavit sworn before a Magistrate, or
(iii) Affidavit of the claimant on a plain paper
supported by any two documents which may be

acceptable to the Head of the Department/
Pension Sanctioning Authority.”

47.  When the Govt. of India has provided all and every alternate procedure
to solve the problem of its citizens, it is unfortlma.te‘ that the public officers in
charge of the Govt. machinery are not ready to act promptly to solve the
problem. The Applicant having produced Succession Certificate and all
possible Affidavits etc., the Officers of Respondent Organisation ought to have
acted promptly to assist the Applicant and his mother to enjoy the Beneﬁt

extended by Govt. of India. That has not been done n proper prospective.

48. There appears to bé no doubt that Sushma was the widow of Late

pensioner Arjun Tanti and Abhimanya to be the son of said Arjun & Sushma.

Now that a Succession Certificate has been produced, the things W
pa
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a better footing. The Respondents having already calculated the amount

payable as lifetime arrear Family Pension payable to Late Sushma, fiere
remains nothing on the way to Respondents to disburse the same to the
Applicant. If they so desire, they may need at best ask the Applicant to give an
indemnity bond to cover the entire amount of Rs.2,77,799/- before releasing
the life-time arrear Family Pension for the period between 22.09.1977 to

15.03.2005.

49.  On the face of the document dated 06.08.1964 (Supra), the Succession
Certificate dateg 13.06.2007, affidavits of the claimants and that 1ife-ti@e
arrear family pension for the period between 22.09.1977 to 15.03.2005 having
already been calculated/intimated on 26.09.2006 (Supra), the Respondents
ought to have acted according to O.M. dated 16.12. 1985 of DoP & PW (Supra)
and O.M. dated 04.06.1985 of MoF (Supra) instead of turning down the case of

the Applicant.

50. In the above premises, the Respondents are hereby asked to act
promptly to arrange papers for obtaining required affidavit & indemnity bond
from the Applicant (by contacting him in person) and release the life-time
arrear family pension of Sushma Tanti by end of December 2009. "In the
~ meantime, the Respondents should complete all fonﬁalities like passing of
orders sanctioning life-time arrear family pension in favour of Late‘;Sl;shma
Tanti for the period from 22.09.1977 to 15.03.2005 etc. and .release the same
to the Applicant (by éontacting him in person) through a Bank Draft; after
| obtaining an indemnity bond (to their satisfaction) from him. While obtaining
»afﬁdavit and bond etc. from the Applicant, full assistance should be giVen to

him so that minimum time shall be consumed without any feeling of

harassment to the W
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51. This case is allowed, accordingly, with cost of Rs.1000/- to be paid (by

the Respondent) to the Applicant

52.  Send copies of this order to the A;;pl-icam and Respondents. Free copies

of this order be supplied to Advocates of the parties.

. Z’ |
(M.KChaturvedi) (Manoranjan Mohanty)

Administrative Member ' , Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATlVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH
GUWAHATIL.
f'ﬁﬂe of the case: Sri Abhimanya Tanti — Vs — Union of india& Ors |
Case No. OA.fLQ of 2009. ‘ “*
Stl. | Description of documents | -Page
No. ' From -To
R : ‘ 1 to9
1 Application
1 fE8 2008 | | | |
2 | Vakalatnama , : 10 ' .
— , ' s Ciiaradeiniics
3 | Memo No, C3-2/64-65. Dt. 6/8/64Guwahati Bench | A1 1
4 | Representration to SSP/ Silchar Dated 11.1 01 A-2 12
5 | Notice to respondents Dated 2.7.01 A-3 13-16
6 | SSP/Silchar Letter No. C2 Pension / Misc Dated A-4 117
6.7.01 :
7 | Representation to SSP Silchar Dated 11.7.01 A-5 18 *°
. 8 | Representation to DDG(P) New Delhi dtd. 21.8.02 | A6 19
9 | SSP/Silchar Letter No. C2 Pension / Misc Dated AT 20
10.7.01 Addressed to IPO Sllchar ’ ’
10 Letter from IPO Silchar Dtd. 12.8.03 o A-8 - 21-22
11 | Letter from SSP/Silchar to Sri M.S. Mandal, AO, | A9 | 23-24
Calcutta Dtd. 18.8.03 | :
12 | Letter from SSP/Silchar to Applicant Dtd. 9.1.06 | A-10 -~ |25
13 | Advocated Notice dtd. 7.2.06 A1l [26-27 .
14 | Letter fom GM.(PA & F) Calcutta Dtd. 3.7.06 | A-12 |28
15 | Letter from GM.(PA & F ) Calcutta Dtd. 15.12.05 | A-13 29 :
&'( 16 | Letter from SSP/Silchar to Applicant Dtd. 26.9.06 A-14 - 130
’\}/> w ‘\s’(’“ 17 | Letter to SSP/Silchar by applicant Dtd. 2/7/07 A-15 131
y . . . i |
¢” 18 | Copy of succession certificate from Court of Add. A-16 ©132-33
) o’ Dist. Judge/ Silchar. Case No Misc, (S/C) 18/07, ’
ob . ‘ .
% ' : 19 Copy of death certificate of Sushma Tanti AT 34
- 19 d, Copy of 1mpugned letter No. C2-Pension/ Misc | A-18 - 35
dtd.4.2.08. ' o
20 | Copy of Rule 54 of the CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972. |A-19 36
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH:

Title of the case:

Srl. No. Date
1.. 27.3.1964
2. 6.8.1964

3. August/64

4. 1964
1500 (9%

5. 11.01.01
6. 12803
7. 153.05
8. 26.9.06.
9. 02707
10_ . 04208

Manomn]an Das
Advocate

'Dist. Bar Associatinn

‘Silchar, Pins788001.

" Mobile-94251- 73Q°7

GUWAHATIL

Case No. O.Ai.Q. of 20‘09;

SYNOPSIS
Brief descriptions of the application.

Sri Arjun Tanti expired as pensioner & Ex- Runner

- Dwarbond line. PPO No CA 12353.

Sr. Supdt. of POs’ Silchar Sanctioned arrear of
deceased A. Tanti’s pension Rs. 37.74 from 01.3.64
to 27.3.64 payable to Smti. Sushma Tanti and her
three minor children. ( Annexure A-1 Page-11)

The amount has been received by Smt. Sushma Tantl

" from PM Silchar Head PO.

Family Pension 1964, the provisions of this rule
extended from 229.77 to Govt. Servant of

pensionable establishments who retired/died before’

31.12.1963, as also to those who were alive on

31.12.1963 but had opted - out of 1964
Sehne Ameure A5 P30 L, i

Smti Sushma Tanti sent a representatlon to the

Respondent No. 4, for payment of Family pension as

widow of pensioner Arjun Tanti who Expired on

~ 27.3.64.(Annexure A-2 Page-12) |
Inspector of POs sent Pension Papers to the Sr. Supdt.

of POs/ Silchar. ( Annexure A-8; Page 21-22).

- Smt. Sushma Tanti Explred (Annexure A-17 Page—

34). o
Respondent No. 4 Directed to obtained” Succession

~ Certificate by the heirs of Arjun Tanti and Sushma

Tanti. (Annexure A-14, page-30).

Applied with copies of Succession Certificate and
death Certifecate for life time arrear of family pension

~due to Sushnm Tanti. ( Annexure A-15, 'p"age-31)

time famﬂy pension due to Sushma Tanti 1ssued from

the -office- ofthe*Respondent No. 4.(Annexure A-18,

page-35) |
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:GUWAHAT! BENCH:
GUWAHATI.

case No. 0.AL1Q.. of 2009.

IN THE MATTER of an application under section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1;985. :

BETWEEN
Sri Abhlmanya Tanti, age 47 years, S/O Late Arjun Tantl resident of
village- Chengduar, PO Noonpani PS- Silchar, District- Cachar Assam

...Applicant
And

1. Union of India, represented by :
The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of communication, -
Department of Post, Parliament House, New Delhi-110001;

2. Director General,
' Department of Post, Dak Bhawan,
Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001;

3. The Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan,
Guwahati-781001;

4. The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachar Division, Silchar

- 788001.
5. The General Manager, (PA & F)
WEST BENGAL POSTAL CIRCLE, KOLKATA N
.......... Respondents.
DETAILS OF APPLICATION:
1. Particulars of the order against which the application is made:

The Sr. supdt. of Post Offices, Cachar Division Silchar vide Letter No. C2-
Pension /Misc. dated 04/02/08 conveyed the applicant that there was no
scope of settlement of the life time arrear claim- of Smti. Sushma Tanti.
(Anvnexure A-18)

(Z%;, 0y 2 Jurisdiction of the Tribunal:

e o T3
og’onjci?;i,ocz;e %Q S 5N o AR

Dist. Bar Associatinn

Silchar, Pin-788001 - ' . ‘ o
‘Mobile-94351-73622 .~ - T /
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The applicant declares that the subject matter of the appllcatlon within whzch
he wants redressal is within the 3ur|sdlct|on of this. Trjibunal.

3. Limitation:

The applicant further declares that the app“!iicvatiohAivs within the
limitation period prescribed in the section 21 of the Tribunal Act 1985.

4. 'Facts of the case:

41 Shn Abhimanya Tanti is the applicant, hereln after called as the
applicant who is the son and heirs of the deceased Late Arjun Tanti. The
deceased Arjun Tanti was (Mail). Runner Dwarbond Line. The déceased Arjun
Tanti, Ex-Runner was a pension;while he died.on 27.3.1964 leaving behind h|s
wife Smt Sushma Tanti and two sons and one daughter. |

42 That, after the death of Arjun Tanti, ex-runner, the respondent No. 4,
vide his. memo. dated 6.8.1964 sanctioned a sum of Rs. 37.74 (rupees thirty
Seven and paise seventy four) only being the arrear pension for the period from
1.3.64 to 27.3.64 due to late Arjun Tanti, ex-runner, Dwarbond Line and holder
of PPO No CA 12353 to his wife Smti. Sushma Tanti of Village Changduar
Cachar, on behalf of the minors sons and daughter of the deceased pensioner:-.

1) Smti.Fulkumari Tanti, Minor Daughter.
2) Shri Ananta Tanti, Minor son . |
3) Shri Abhimanya Tanti

The said Sushma Tanti got the afore said amount from the Postmaster
Silchar Head Post Office in the month of August, 1964. The Sald sanctioned
memo. is marked as Annexure A- 1 . ;

4.3. That, the New Family Pension Scheme, 1964, has been titled as

“Family Pension, 1964, in the Central Civil Services (Pension)

Rules, 1972. The benefit of the new. famnly pension scheme has

been extended from 22.9.77 also to Government servants on

Pensionable establishments who retired/died before 31-12-1963

as also to those who were alive on 31-12-1963 but had opted

out of the scheme, vide G.I., Min. of Per. & Trg. OM. No '

1(11) /85-Pension Unit, dated 18-6-1985. = Accordingly from

that date i.e. from 18.6.85 the family pension cases. for .thof's_e

pensioner who opted out and were alive on 31.12.1963, brought

under the uniform scheme of Family pension. The Department

‘- suo moto reviewed all such pension cases and the families |of

‘ such employees, otherwise eligible, were given benefit of New
.Famr!y Pension Scheme, 1964.

, Advocate
Dist. Bar Associatinn
Silchar, Pin-788201
Mobile-84351-73872 : | ST
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That, though the Department took care to review the cases at
hand on that date, the case of the deceased Arjun Tanti, Ex-
Runner Dwarbond Line under the respondent No.4, left out may
be by mistake of fact and/or oblivion and as a resuit the Poor
widow of the deceased was very badly deprived of her
legitimate and lawful claim of Family Pension has been buried
under papers due to lackadaisical -and wresﬁonsnble action oil
the part of the men on the saddle of Postal Department’s
administration for. which the poorest family of the poor
deceased Group ‘D’ becomes the extreme sufferer.

That, Smt. Sushama Tanti, the wife of the deceased
Arjun Tanti, had been residing in the remote and most
backward place of Cachar District. She was an illiterate woman,
by social Status- a tea garden labourer, an -economically
backward class and who had no information about the
introduction of New Family Pension Scheme, 1964. However, in
the year 2000, she came to know that she would be entitled to
get family pension. She then wrote the letter dated
11.01.2001(Annexure A-2) to the respondent No 4, to consider
her case for payment of Family Pension as a widow of Late
Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner, Dwarbond Line who died on 27.3.64 as

‘a pensioner, holder of PPO No. CA 12353 followed by

Advocate’s notice dated 2.7.2001,(Annexure A-3) addressing
all the respondents with a prayer for payment of Family
Pension.

That, on receipt of the Notice under Section 80 C.P.C. on
02.7.01 through Sri Jagat Jyoti Paul, Advocate, the
respondents No. 4 intimated to the applicant to furnish detailed
information about Late Arjun Tanti . The Widow of the
deceased accordingly submitted some facts justifying her
husbands’ service under the respondents. She further, attached

- a copy of sanctioned memo. dated 06.8.1964 of sum of Rs.
- 37.74 being the undisbursed amount of monthly pension due to

the Late Arjun Tanti from the period from 01.3.1964 to
27.3.1964 as arrear, payable to Smt. Sushma Tanti and her
three minor children.

That, on 6.7.2001, the Sr. Supdt. of Post Offices, Cachar

. Divn, Silchar, the respondent No. 4, wrote a letter (Annexure

A-4) to the said Sushma Tanti to submit PPO Book of the
deceased Arjun Tanti and to furnish service particulars of the
said deceased Arjun Tanti. Shshma Tanti replied that letter
dated 6.7.01 vide her letter dated 11.7.01(Annexure A-5).
Sushma Tanti in her replied intimated that the PPO portion of
the deceased was with her while her husband died but at the
time of getting the arrear of Rs. 37.74 she handed over. the
same to the drawing and disbursing Officer, Postmaster, Silshar
HPO in the month of August, 1964. As regards todle:-

lllllll
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information of service of Arjun Tanti, She intimated that her
husband during her service worked at Alzawl PO, Monacherra
PO, and Dwarbond PO as Grade-IV em loyee and retired from
Ddwarbond PO. He was a pensioner at i me of his death.

48. That, in spite of above all steps on the part of Sushma Tanti,
Widow of the deceased, the respondents did not give
importance to pay her family pension. The poor widow then
wrote and sent a representation on 21.8.2002 (Annexure A-6)
to the Deputy Director General (Pension), Dak Bhawan, New
Delhi, for payment of family penSIon to her. No reply: has been
received from him yet.

4.9 That, on 10.7.2003, the Respondent No. 4, Sent a letter
(Annexure A-7) to the Jnspector of Post Offrces Silchar West
Sub-Division, Silchar,y all forms necessary for famlly pension
case of Arjun Tanti for early submission duly filled in by the
widow of the deceased Sushma Tanti.

4.10. That, on 12.8.03, the Inspector of Posts , Silchar West Sub-
Division, Silchar sent the required family pens1on papers, duly
filled in and signed by Widow Sushma Tanti to the Respondent
No. 4(Annexure A-8)

4.11. That, the Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Silchar, the

respondent No. 4 , sent the family pension papers to' Sri M.S.

Mandal, Sr. Accounts Officer, Office of the General Manager,

' (PA & Finance )West Bengal Postal Circle, Kolkata vide letter
; , ‘dated 18.8.2003. (Annexure A-9).

? . - 4.12. That, in course of processing the pension case, Sushma
Tanti, Widow of the deceased Arjun Tanti expired on 15.3.2005
and her heirs become the claimants of the life time arrear of
family pension due to Late Sushma Taniti. The fact of death of
Sushma Tanti was-informed to the Postal Authority and the
Respondent No.4, by his letter dated 09.01.2006 ( (Annexure
A-10) asked Sri Abhimanya Tanti, son of Late Arjun Tanti and
Sushma Tanti, to obtain and forward the following documents to
his office immediately for onward transmission to General
Manager ( Postal Accounts & finance ) Kolkata. The documents
are :- 1) Succession Certificate from the Court of Law indicating
life time arrear of family pension due to late Sushma Tanti, wife
of Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No. CA 12353 and some *
other documents. i

4.13. That, having seen the inordinate delay to settle the case,
Sri Abhimanya Tanti, sent a reply and notice on 7.2.06 (
Annexure A-11) against the letter (mentioned as- Annexure-:
A-10) through Sri Monoranjan Das, Advocate, The "§3id notice .
cum reply toithe letter dated 09.01.2006 sent by the respondent
No. 4. addressing to the applicant, for getting information about
the amount of money due to the deceased Sushma Tanti for -
which Succession Certificate would be obtained.

Monr;ran ;an Das \%F@N S %H® 9
{ Advocate ' - ,
:‘ | Dist. Rar Aszociation
; Silchar, Pin-785001
- . Mobile-94351- 7ac~?.
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~ That, the respondent No.5 by his letter dated 3.7.06 °
(Annexure A-12) addressed to the respondent No.4 to furnish
information asked for earlier vide letter dated 15.12.2005
(Annexure A-13). The required information were (1)
Administrative Sanction of life time arrears of:family pension
due to Late Sushma Tanti. (2) Sucession Certificate (3) Claim

“application (4) Photograph 3 copies (5) near Relatives

certificate (6) Certificate of genuineness of claimant (7) Both
halves of PPO CA 12353. Accordingly, the .claimant has
submitted all the document and furnished required information

~available with him except pensioner half of the:PPO. The

pensioner half of the PPO has been submatted to the
Postmaster Silchar in the month of August at the time of taking
payment of Rs. 37.74 being the arrear of pension in the name
of deceased Arjun Tanti as per direction of the respondent No.
4 above. The respondent No. 5 in his Memo. dated 6.8.1964

~ (Annexure A-}) gave instruction to the PM Siichar that after

‘making payment both halves of PPO and other necessary.
documents should be sent to the Audit Office as usual. The

- then Audit Office is renamed as office of the General- anagér

' | % 09' . . /7 : | C/ % .
Menor s[;'njan Das - W S < \SKC?\&@

Advocate

S50 r“pflr\q

(Postal Accounts & Finance) West Bengal Postal:-‘~5Cerie
Kolkata. :

That, the respondent No. 4 vide his letter dated-26.9.06 -
Annexure A-14) intimated the applicant that arrégr of family
pension for the period from 22.09.77 to 15.3.05 due to Late
Sushma Tanti is Rs. 2,77,799/- (Rupees two lacs, seventy
seven thousands, seven hundred and ninety nine ) only. Also
by that letter it was directed to send a copy of Succession
Certificate, consent letter from all the surviving children of Late
Sushma Tanti with filled up application form. The applicant has
submitted them in time.

That, the applicant submitted the required application form
and a copy of Succession Certificate granted by the Additional
District Judge Cachar, Silchar in the Case No 18 of 2007 with a
copy df death certificate vide jetter dated 2.7.2007( Annexure
A-15). The Court, in the Succession Certificate( AnnéXtre:A-
16) directed the debtor to pay the entire amq" toxSri

Abhimanya Tanti, the applicant. The copy of death certificate of
Late Sushma Tanti is marked as (Annexure A-17)

-That, after. due discharge of all kinds of formalities and
payment of stamp fees and other fees since 2001 in connection
with claim of family pension and after submission of the copieg
of Succession Certificate, copy of Death Certificate etc. as per
direction of the respondents, the applicant and the heirs of Late
Arjun Tanti and Sushma Tanti were awaiting for payment of
their genuine claim of arrear of life time family pension, the
respondent No. 4 gave a bluwaf” reply vide his letter dated
04.02.08 (Annexure A-18) with reference to the decision of
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~ respondent No.5 “That there is absolutely no scope td initiate
any claim towards settlement of the life-time arrears claim of
Late Sushma Tanti.”

4.18. ~ That the impugned letter No.C2-Pension/Misc. Dated at
: Silchar the 04/02/08 from the respondent No. 4 and so called
decision of the respondent No.5 mentioed in that letter is a volt

from the blue to the bona fide claimants to the life —time arrears

of Late Sushma Tanti vis a vis Govt. of india’s instructions and

the role played by the respondents since the introduction of the

Family Pension Scheme, 1964, circulated vide G.l., Min. of

Per. & Trg. OM. No. 1{11) /85-Pension Unit, dated 18-6-1985.

4.19. _ That the copy of sanctioned order of Rs. 37.74 dated
: 06.8.1964 has clear direction to the Postmaster Silchar that
after payment the both halves of PPO and all other necessary
documents should be sent to the Audit Office as usual. There is
no scope of asking and finding out the both halves of PPO with
any or at any other person or place except the Audit Office. The
Audit Office means the office of the Director of Audit and
Accounts, Calcutta, now the office of the General Manager,
(Postal Accounts & Finance) Kolkata. It is not understood as to
how the respondent No. 5 asking for the both halves of PPO
while as per instruction in the Memo. dated 06.8.1964
(Annexure A-1) the said document ought to have been at his
office [tself and no where else.

5. ‘ Grounds for relief with legal provisions:

5.1 That the applicant is the son and one of the heirs of the deceased
Sushma Tanti, filed this case for and on behalf of all the heirs and on
the basis of the order of the Additional District Judge, Cachar, Silchar.
‘The Hon’ble Court has authorized the applicant to collect. debts
mentioned in the schedule of the Succession Certificate. He filed this
case for getting the life time arrear of family pension in the name of his
mother Late Sushma Tanti. :

5.2 That, the claim is based on the order of the Govt. of India, Ministry -
of Personal & Traing Office Memorandum. No. 1(11) /85-Pension
Unit, dated 18-6-1985. The Family Pension 1964, Scheme gives a life
-Pension to the widow /widower of the Government servant. The Family
pension Scheme is admissible to the family of a deceased
Government servant, where he dies (a) aftrer completion of not less
than one year’s continuous service or before completion of one year of
continuous service if the deceased Government ‘servant immediately
prior to his appointment was medically examined and declared fit for
Government service; (b) after retirement from service and was in

" receipt of pension on the date of death. The O.A. is filed as per
provision of Rule 54 of the CCS (Pension) Rules 1 972.

%.09,
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That, there is no dispute as to entitlement of family pension. by the
deceased’s heirs but for want of both halves of PPO. The demand of

" PPO was raised by the respondent who was the custodian of the same
" after the payment of arrear vide Memo. dated 06.8.1964, ( Annexure
A-1). Therefore, the question of production of both halves of PPO by
the applicant and /or others except the respondent No. 5 does not:

arise at all. The -Department of Posts ought to have been paid the
Family pension to the widow in time and. in the-year 1985 itself and
thereafter in the year 2001 while the deceased Sushma Tanti brought
the matter before the Postal Authority.

That, the claimant are genuine heirs. of the deceased Arjun Tanti and

* Sushma Tanti. They have bona fide claims of arrears of life-time arrear

of pension due to the Late Sushma Tanti. They have been residing in
the same place of residence where their father and mother lived,
resided and then died.

That the apphcant reserves'the right to produce more documentary

- evidence and case laws to support his case at the trme of hearing of

the case.

Details of remedies exhausted

The - applicant declares that he has availed of all the remedses available

to him under the relevant servroe rules which are given below .

| St P'artrcu‘lars of representations | Date -
No. ‘ | Annexure No.
1. Apphcatron for Family Pension to the 11.01.2001 | A-2
| Respondent No. 4. | 1
2 | Advocate’s Notice to the U.O.L & 4 02.7.2001 A3
| others
3 | Letter to Respondent No.4 11.7.2001 | A5
4. Representation to DDG»(P) New Delhi | 21.8.2002 | A6
5 Second notice to the respondents No 07.02.2006_ A11
‘ 485
6 Prayer.for payment of arrear of Fam:ly 02.07.07 A-15
Pension .

Monoranjan ®as

v Advocate
Dist. Bar Associatian
Siichar, Pin-788001
Vobile-94351-73822
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That the matter has not been previously filed or pending with any other
court.

The applicant further ceclares that he had not previously filed any
application, writ petition or suit regarding .the matter in respect of which
this application has been made before any court or any other authority or
any other Bench or the Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition or
suit is pending before any of them. : '

Reliefs sought :

In view of the facts mentioned in pars 4 above the applicant prays for the
following relief(s) :-

1) Honorable Tribunal be pleased to pass order to set aside and quash
-« the impugned order No.C2-Pension /Mise dtd 04/02/2008 (Annexure-

S U
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[ 18)

2A) Honourable Tribunal be pleased to pass an order in favour of applicant
son of the deceased widow Sushma Tanti to get arrears of family
pension due to the late Sushma Tanti from 22.9.1977 to 15. 03. 2005
amounted to Rs. 2,77.799.00 with accrued interest at the' rate of
Rs. 12 % per annum from the date it was due;

10.

Date 22.01.09

=) Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to pass an order with direction to the

Respondents to pay the total costs of succession certificate; stamp
duty of Rs. 12,430.00 and cost and legal fees of Rs. 2500.00,
amounted to total of Rs. 14, 930.00 incurred by the applicant due to

delay in finalizing the claim of the Late Sushma Tanti during herJdZ Lipe

time.

4) A declaration by the Hon'ble # Tribunal to pay compensation of
Rs. 50,000.00 for mental torture and agony.

5) The Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to pass an order to pay the cost of
this application; and

6) Any and/or such other relief(s) as Your Honour would deemed fit and
proper. '

Particulars of Postal order filed In respect of the application fee ",
Silebar +£0. LPO. Nu. 296G 223800 DI . 30.1.09,

List of enclosures:

1) A Photocopy of Rule 64 of the Central Civil Services (Pension)
Rules, 1972.

Verification

| Sri Abhimanya Tanti, age 47 years, S/O late Arjun Tanti, resident
of village- Chengduar, PO- Noonpani PS- Silchar, District- Cachar, Assam,
the applicant. do hereby state that paras 1 to 7 are true to my personal
knowledge and remaining paras are believed to be true on legal advice
and that | have not suppressed any material fact.

(b}()‘ ' Signature

U _Q
va’64‘\0(9’?37@5 VO
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,GUWAHATI BENCH,
| | GUWAHATI | |

OANo. 40 of2009

" AFFIDAVIT

‘l, Sr_ilAbhimanyu Tanti, Age 47 yrs, S/O Late Arjun Tanti, a permaneht
resident of village- Chengduar, PO- Noonapani, PS- Silchar,. Distfict—
Cachar, Assam by Nationality lndiah, by Occup‘ationv cultivatibn, by
Religion Hindu, do hereby staie on oath that | -a;m' th_evapplicar.ltv 'in this
'case ~ before the. Central Administrative Trib‘u'nal,v Guwéhgti Bencvh,'
Guwahati and as an a'pplicant I am quy acquainted with the facts stat_ed
- in the contents which | believe to be true and in token whereof, | sign this

affidayit being present before the Notary Public at Silchar on this the
22d...day of January, 2009.

N =
é?)r\:gl i(?%;(\\ q&@ﬁ'\;
Deponent ‘ |

Identified by A %

Advocate 951 (89
Monoranjan Das |
. - Advocate ;OL MUY AN GEDSS DECLARE:
Dist. Bar Associaton 'BEFORE ME ON IDENTIFACTIOM
Notary. /? <3
NGl
' B.R.PAUL

"REGD N6 SLC-10f2007

e vy
kit
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI
BENCH, GUWAHATI- 781005

OA. No .10O...of2009

Shri Abhimanyu Tanti - Applicant,
Vs | .
Union of India & others-  Respondent

KNOW ALL MEN BY THIS PRESENT that, ] Shri Abhimanyu Tanti,
age 47 years, S/O Late Arjun Tanti, resident of village— Chengduar, PO-

‘Noonapani, PS- Silchar, District-Cachar, Assam, do hereby nominate,
constitute and appoint Sri Monoranjan Das, Advocate and Sri Subrata

Nath, Advocate, and who will accept this Vakalatnama to be my true and-
lawful advocates to appear before the Central Administrative Tribunal,
Guwahati Bench, Guwahati, and act for me and on my behalf in the case
noted above and in connection therewith and for that purpose do all acts
whatsoever in that connection including depositing or drawing money
filing in or taking papers, deeds of compensation etc. for me and on my
behalf and | agree to ratify and confirm all acts to be done by the said
Advocates of mine for all intents and purposes. In case of non-payment of
stipulated fees in full, the said Advocates will not be bound to appear and
act on my behalf. ' '

IN WfTNESS, WHEROF, | hereunder set my hand on this the ...2.;2.??.0&ay
of .U@mt.{t??a‘/. .2008

- — A | () Accebted '
HHTTTNDTD e it

21109 Aol

Signature of executants. T ; :
g - Monoranjan ®as
. ' Advocate
Dist. Bar Associatinn
Siichar, Pin-788001
Mobile-94251-7382
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The Superintendent of Post)Officés, ‘ i
Cachar,Silehar, S

2 il

-,

Sub:- Pension of deceased Arjun Tanti Ex~-runner, ,
Dwarbond Line , holder of PRO. No. C4 12355 who d1ed |
on 27.3.64.

Pet it foncr Smt. "mﬂhnmﬁ T"snt i,
W/0. 1ote Arjun Tant1 of Thangduvar,
"hatla, P.O, ,hwhitqbichiq .Dist.mc'hqr.

ReSpectea Sir,

I have the honour‘%to _La,y before you the foliowing
~a few 1ines for favour of Your kind consideration and Sy m-
pathet i¢ order,

. That Sir, my husband. was a runner (peon) of Dwarbond T
Line and received his salary.But he expired on 27. 3 1964 L
leaviug ue and wy two Sons and one daughter,But myl,\
 alsoexpired 3/4 years 280+ 11 g

2. That, due to uwy illness, I could not olnim any pensian e
men®y or the concerned department, never give any pension to
me dye to death of my husband : 1‘

,Q. : ol j

3. That, T am poor, Woman having no scope to earn for fov,’.
Besidea I have been suffering from hard illness, Hence, my
condition is so seriousto provide food and shelter in the

.present c¢ircumstances. . C

44 That tho connaerned d(:lp'ﬂ‘!‘:tlin‘in‘t} nevor regilt auy money
a8 pension and never called me for my pension. Though my
- husband was 5 service holder of P & T. vy

s ' It is, therefore prayed that you may :
' kindly look 4nto the matter and arrange to -

/ | ' pay wy pension money to me as the wife of . -~J
late Arjun Tanti who performed his service
in your department. '

e e

Thanking you. . Yours faithfully,

Date : H/@f/fwoi

BT

Bnelo:- MemoNo."-3~-2/64-65. | \/
6th Aug. 1964. '

.
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Association,

AB

RESIDENCE: N

Public School Road,

Silchar 788005

Dr. Surendra Chakraborty Lanc.

Réﬁ No.

::;it: 4)

Da‘te: _92. 07. 20010

. To

~ 1) Union of India,

representad 2y Lhe
Cb‘vt C‘ﬁ In‘iiag
Parlianent Houvse,

Nevaelhi,Pin Lio. 11000k,

2) The Director Gonaral
z‘:epi:*xnent of s,
Govt of India,
Dd}' Bhatian,
Ne‘.xf YPeini 110001,

3)., Cbief‘ Post M.ster,
Assnm.hircle,hﬂqmﬂél
pPanebazar,Guuahati
‘Fin 781 001.

Sansad Marg,

S&CIQ"Q’&!‘Y P

Ministry of Communication,

, Cemaﬁ mmm@mmumn

1 FEg 7008 «‘:.;
Wﬁ’é‘mﬂﬂ %!

el Brenoty “ B

sri supdt of Post of »g Cachar Division,
Silchar
Pin 70R Nnl.
§) Sr.Post Miyster, dHead Fost oliice
Silchar 782 CCl. .
' teuee.. Notic  Recelvers,
s
6) Soti. Sushysng Tanti

widow of late Arjun -

Vill.Chengiuar Bootl
#h . §:h x;vtl "1 ,

Pela SLlonal,

- 3‘1{;«3-( u\q.' noe

.x, arbend line)

D, Cachar, Assan

s eesolintice Giver,

CQI"t 0.000-0'2

]
{
i
;
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z give tnls notice asper jinstructions of my

client Smti.Suvhma Tanti widow of latehxjuh wanti |
Ex runner mwarbund line reqidcnt of Village Chengdua
under PoSe gi1char in the 3istrict of Cachar,State-”

Asgam for the fo]llowing reasonss=

1. That the notice giver is;the 1cga11y married -f@

'wife of the decease? pensio ner Arjun Tanti Dx.Runne: uﬁ
afof your depdrtment,rhe said Arjun Tanti drew

-pens;oggupto 27¢3 1964 £rom PoM.Silchar vide P.PoO.
| 7'No“Gﬂ512353, The said pens sioner expired on 27, 3.1964
1eav1ng behind his (1) Smti.oushama Tanti, sole wife

notice giverﬂz) Srati, Fulkumari Tanti, daughter

(3) sri Anvrtx Tanti qon(since died) and (4) Sxi
Abmmanya Tanti son, A3 nis only legal heirs and

none elsa. | 4
23 Th*t, the @»061585 ce n‘ oner opted cut of the ,
£amily ©T€ peicn scheme 1964 in forxce then and a8 such :

the Notice agiver was 1oft out and family pension was

not gr inte 3 tn hel.

3 That, the notico giver {s a POOX jlliterate

badeard class and @ denizen "of one of the remot%e =
Villaga;dhe got a sum of Rs.37.74(thirty geven and
péise seventy_four)only peing the undisbursed

amount of pension from 1.3.64 to 27.3.64 due to the v}

deceased censioner, as 2 widow asper superintendentv'

%7' of Post offices,éachaz.DiVision,Silchar sanction °
Mero No.Cn3—2/64-65 4 ted at siichar the 6th
’/ e F?l o '
~§/”223K>§\ Aﬁgust,1964 =2nd nothing was paid to her either i
; Y ) ;

%’~3: Eég- family pension oF otherwise since Tth %ugust 1964.v
nsige-. g )

\@QM_MAJJKJ : )

- \& ~——a/ . ’ ' %:’-{///
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But P.P.0. CA 12353 was taken back by the chen

Post master filchar H.?oO‘on the date of that

.J‘payment.

4. That, as qv-ted”Sﬁ%éf"shé being anilliterate womatl

‘{fabout the amendmentd™ 4. Family pension rules 1964

-

S. That having been known the fact of her genuine

- claim, the said notice giver applied to you, the

‘ reviszed F/P Scheme 1964-along with executive

giver who comes upxwiﬁh her claim but even then tha

S i

Y

. did not hearxd dnything till the end of the year 2000A

SY L,;oA

\

entitling her to get famxly pension vide G.I. Min.

&
of pernTrr.o.m.mo.l(ll)/as-PenSLOn unit,dated

Sa

notice receiver no.4, on 11.01.2001 ¢o accord
sanction #nd payment of family pension to the notice
giver but you notice xecelver No.4 did not even
‘acknowledge her reéi&séntation for payment of fv@

family &0 sion to. her noL to speak of granting the

same, albelt about six months have passed awaYs

6. That,you the notice~reéeiver no.1.t95 having

full knowledya about the fact of existence of the

ﬂfamily of the deceased Arjun Tanti and also having tt

the knowledge of ﬁhetrue intent and purpose of the

instruction to finoliee th@ gemuine claim of the |

o
\

family of the dececased Pensioner 414 nothing and 1t

T

iy Q_;*-:

is the widow cf th¢ deceased uensionp'the motice

‘.-Z-.;!hu

right of her family pension by the death of her

husband as penaionmremains unsettled mainly due uo

S 0
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due to the p:oc:asténjgvaction of you the notice
TR

PO T gmceivers,

1, therefora; being instructed by my cliaut

o 2 ‘"-.:, .v,‘;,

T . ‘hereby ask you. thé above notice receiver no.l to 5

\

AR above to take up the case of the notice giver my clﬁa !

‘'without further delay and do all that pertaining:
\ to the grant of Ehmily rengjon to the said Sushama
{. - : : Tanti widow cf the deceased, Arjun Tanti Ex Runner T

Dvarbund line and ensure regular payment of the same’

.y e

S with that of all arrears of F/P beocomes due since the

death of the Eb:.'-runner:, and without aw-aiting next

s . e

S -~ - . B
e g e

s ST A

} s .remindezpfaitiﬁg'Wh1Ch these will be no othex
f€ﬂ~  alternativc but to teke apptopriate action aqainst
e ~ you u11 the nofice redeiver No.1 to 5 and others

whereat
worttiny under -ygainst the ﬁﬂ%ﬂ?gp of wmy client ae 1£

you the notiCa recelivers do anything p£2§§§§§§§abeo ‘;ﬁ
the interast of my client and deloy further in o
sett)ement of my .c}ient legal alaim for famkly a ‘ :
penszicn, my -cliefit ‘have to take the rccourse of N
' . ' vcot’xrt of law and'in:that event you the notice

ieceivers 1 to % hold yourself either jointly or

¢ severally léable and rasponaible for all costs,

_—

N . L3 -
SRR S, -

compensation and - consmcunnc‘. including the cost o£

this natice.

. Aﬁ&ﬁégﬁgﬁ Kindly acknowledge reccipt, .

7 %\i ‘

T LAy
/04 ;’2'/\%.‘ ‘ ' Advocate. o
(rf o .,.\. | o  JAGATHJYOTI PAWL . |
l jji// N o o Advocate £§§~
, oy SR District Bar Association "' %" |
. 16“1 S; R &
. ilchar, Cachar i

|| . ‘ : ' /"'-‘
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Division, sucham SN

Subjcct:- grant of Pamily pension to snti, Sushme Qanti
¥W/0 Iate Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner, Dwarbond.

wwaea- Your office lettexr Ho. (2 mainn/mbo
b Dated at §ilohar,mhe &/7/200 .

Sir, |
* With reference to the above rplati.nc to aubjact

{1) The concerned PPC Dook No CA 123535 of Late
husbend) was with me till to the dy date ox payment of
the arrear of pension due to the decensed and it was made |

payment of the Sum of R8.37.74 as sanctioned vide his
BemOs HOoe C3-2/64=65, Dids Silchar, 6th August, 1964 by
the Superintendent of Post officest Cachar Du, Silchar.

7 the Departweat cannot be fwmished but it can bde rightly
 mentioned here that tho deceased husband duxring hin
- gervive life he worked at § Aigzawl, Monacherra &nd m
bond &s clacsc-iv ateff and ho retired, ae I recolleot ,
Lyrom the post of punnaexr hond liage and dﬁ.edm.laheﬂ&«
was 8 penaicna};oig‘?ﬁ /1964,

1, therofoxa, in the premisas,’ requeat your

accoxrd gmt of Migy Pension ziux to Your

earliest opportunidy, AND for the act of which -

Your hunble petitioner as in duty bound ghall
ever przy.

Baclosed an Arfj.davitq |

Yours faithfully
4 Silcha '

11/7/01 S 101 of gwti Sushaga
: o Tantl taken by

Smti. Sushua Yanti,

W/O Arjun Tanti, pr-~Runner mrarbond_
Village~Chengduay Basti -
P.,0, Nunapani, via~ Baraalenga Po
District- G&char. Agsame - , .

herato:ore mmbioned o X beg to ianform tha
Ariun Tentl

._/

over {0 the Postuaster 8ilchay EPO at theumaoft&kmm— _

[
i

(2) 2he details of service rendered by the deceased to .

§ .

S

The senior Stmerintendent of Post Qffices! , oachar o1

&

Honour that Zou would graciously be king enough ,

applicant with effec t from 28.3.1964 at en
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@(%WU Ye — @/6 v‘ /‘Ceﬂ%m‘%ln{%n\.\fﬁ_,\g-j l Ci .A

" The Dy. Director Genexal (Peﬂ
0/0 the DG, of Post *
Dak ‘Bh.wat}, 00

Re 3 "_\Fam!.l.y Penclcn cagse of Smt. Sushma Tantd, W/O *1,,' 'y
" Arun Tontd, Ex-Runnes Dwazbond line & who died ol
27"'3'—‘1%4 as a Pm“mﬂtg PePeOs NOo CA»12393.

R‘m ected S’- ) 3

- This is in continuation of service of communi cation
followed by perconal attondance bofore your officers at
Ssilchar since long and finally by o Advocate' s notice
dated 02.1.2001 1 prayed for qrant of Family Pension but ,
yoil and yous officers pay no heed to a indigent and old o
foeble woman dying vith treatment and food albeit she is ‘1
entiued and has a dghtfui clai.w of Family pension, kept
pending due to lackadaisical. .action on the part of the
Depattmmt of Poste

It h a fact that. dus” o ‘eny financlal constrants.
I am not 4n.a etate to sue aqa&mt the. Department: for
nen-paymeat of my Family: peuaton ‘over duc singe’  Yw3n1964
on whi¢h' I*haw fundamentd: :thz and 4t'is the duty wpon
the Dopartment to gettle my ch:n wich 4, Mﬁ a bounty

"X? ‘

‘but uun the Dep artment pmcractfnitely deiéying the

PQY@@t foxr the reasohd quito unknown to be,

" Therefore, I beg to pray”’ téfore your honour to :
look into my case personany and sympatheucauy 30 that ‘fz
a poor widow will not die &n 2 ‘state of destitution for
wont of her genuine claim of famuy pension and dagerves
aettlement at an early date.

®Wndly acknowledge the recei.pt.

. Yours Fal thfully,

é-xéci_e,_'a-'- snchax _ ( Smt.. Sughma Tantl)
R %/0 Late Arjun Tantd,

':',D*at_e s 2020 T“Aug* 02, Ex=-Runner Dwarbond line,

Ville Chmgduar. P,O. Nunapani s
W /. Vio ~ Dwarbond, Dist. Cachar
lgéa.afé};

U (Assam).
)
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No: CZ'-Pension/- Misc

mmjw& — ?ﬂ“f ID

 DEPARTMENT OF POSTS.INDIA | |5
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES %
CACHAR DIVISION: SILCHAR-788001 i\
e A}
To Centr&ll«ﬁminmmmunal X
Shri Abhimanyu Tanti | | ,\ &
S/0 Late Arjun Tanti - | 1 fB 2009 AT
Vil Chengduar Part II o R
" P.O.Noonpani P.S. Silchar S ' %@i‘{i’:é% s
SO K uwaheti Bench

! Dated at Silchar the 09-01-2006

“Sub:  Claim for. lee-tlme arrears'of family Pension ~ case of Late Sushma Tanti

who expired on 15-03-03.

Ref: Yqur letter no. Nil dtd 29-06-2005

Please obtain and forward the following documents to this office
}xmmodxately for onward transmission to QGeneral Manager ( Postal
“Accounts & Finance) Kolkata.

7< 1. Successxon certificate from the Court of Law indicating life-time
arrears of family pension due to Late Sushma Tanti, wife of
" Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No. CA — 12353
“/2 Photographs 3 copies b LRS. 37706 ,wlk F/T imjee?™bem >
- 3. Near relative certificate in respect of Late Arjun Tanti issued by an
: authonty competent to issue such certificate.
- 4, Certificate of genuineness of the claim/ claimant.
R 5. Ongmal copy of PPO bearing no. CA-12353.
. Consent letter from other chxldren of Late Ar_;un Tanti.

The followmg forms are sent herewith for resubmission of the same,
after duly filled in, through Inspector of Posts, West Sub Division, Silchar.
Any delay will delay the settlement of the case. A

\a

1. Specimen signature cards
2. Descnptwe roll ‘

(B.
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division: Silchar-788001

'/()Y\O-'“{




AWZ)M& - f-n 1 |
MONORANJAN DAS, LLB,
Advocate : R .
District Bar Association, Silchar . . Dated, Silchar,February,7, 2006

Phone-03845 269021 :( Chamber)
Mobile- 09435173832..

Centm! Aqﬂmmwm‘m Thunal

1. The General Manager .
(Postal Accounts & Finance), Kolkata:

To, | L aom |

R

'wm@mw B

2. Senior Superintendent of Post Offices.
Cachar Division, Silchar.

Re: Life time arrears of Family Pensnon case of Smt. S, Tanti, wudow of Late Arjun '.
Tanti. PPO No.- 12353,

Ref. S.S..P.Os:Sil‘char, letter No.-C2-Pension/Misc. Dated at Silchar, the 09/01/_2006.

Sir, :

With reference to the above | have received instruction from my chents (1) Sn
Abhimanyu Tanti,(2) Smt. Fulkumari Tanti and (3) Sri Ananta Tanti,: sons and daughter
of late Sushma Tanti and Late Arjun Tanti, of village-Chengduar, PO. Nonapanl P.S:i-
Silchar, District- Cachar, Assam, to serve this notice cum reply {o'your: above: referred
letter and once again remind you to cause earliest payment of all arrears of famlly
pension, due to Late Sushma Tanti, widow of Late Arjun Tanti, within two months from
the date of receipt of this 2™ time notice ( 1% one g|ven on 01/7/2001 Under the
instruction of Smt. Sushma Tanh) :

1. That, you the notlce recenver r-No. 1-directed through the notucevecewer No 2 to
submit- (1) Specimen Signature Cards and, (2) Descnptlve Roll through 1, P Os'.
West Sub-Division, Silchar duly filled in by my client, Sri Abhimanyu Tantt '
Undoubledly these will be submutted along with succession- cemficate

2. That, you the notice receivers are well aware of the fact that succession
certificate can be granted against a valuable security viz. for security-value of
which is mentioned, but in the letter from S.S.P.Os. Cachar, Silchar, Value or
amount of arrear of Family Pension due to Late Sushma Tantl nas not been
mentioned.

3. ‘Ihat, once Succession Certificate is issued there is apparently no need of
obtaining Near Relative Certificate,

-

Eab ,'4‘.
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Postal Deplt. job. The authority may adopt ways and means for their satisfaction,
However, when a succession certificate is issued by the District Judge, thereis =~
left no room of doubt as to the veracity of claim/claimant. = o o

‘J , 4. 1hal, the cetilicate of genuineness of the claim and claimant is.a matter of

5. That, as regards original P.P.O. please refer Para-3 of the notice dated

02/7/2001 from Sri A. Paul, Advocate, Silchar, wherein plainly stated that P.P.O..
No.-12353 was laken back by the Post Master, Silchar Head Post Office, on the. |
date of payment of arrear of pension in 1964. ' B

. That, itis very :",'ujch clear from the fact that the Postal Deptt. lackadaisically ,'
delaying the genuine claim of family pension firstly to a sick and o!d widow since -
18/6/1985, the dale of amendment of family pension scheme and secondly since
11/01/2001 when Late Sushama Tanti applied for family pension. Late Sushama
Tanti submitted all forms for family pension through L.P.O., Waest Sub-Division,
Silchar and the'l.P.0O. (West) Silchar sent those forms to you, the above named
notico 1eceiver No.-2 on 12/8/2003.

ST b iy A -

7. That, now my client Sri Abhimanyu Tanti, S/O Late Arjun Tanti received same

forms for resubmission through |.P.0!(West) Silchar which is incongruous as

" because Sri Abhimanyu Tanti does not claim family pension but he with other -
§ heirs of Late Sushama Tanli claim the arrears of family pension of late Sushama
: Tanti. - : ' ‘

8. That, to follow your latest direction , a succession cerlificate is rseg‘uired to _
obtained from District Judge, Gachar, Silchar, but to file petition:fpr*succéssion,
certificate amount of arrears is to be mentioned in the petition for succession

certificate. y

It is, therefore,by this notice, | once again remind you the notice-receiverg,
above named, that kindly inform/communicate my clients the,a‘m'ouvnt,of R
arrears due to the deceased Sushma Tanti as her life time-family pension agamst
which required succession certificate can be obtained. This information may .
given within a penod of two months from the date of receipt.of the notice, failing
which my client have no other alternative but to take racourse of law and in that -
event you (he nolice raceivers No 1.and 2 will ho|d~your§§vlve$;|§at}1§e__a_nd_ SO
responsible for the loss, compensatfion and cost inclUdih’g’lhefcqsts_-'of the

R e e by e e 37 T asbecae st A T R b X L ay

notices.
.
B M’ Kindly acknowledge receipt.
’ 2 . -
- M&i@o‘&? ¥  Yoyrs Githfully
,//(“)KAI:?/;“ } -
,‘/0.'\..0""“""" ‘4’\\ - - ' [
"»/ 3‘.‘3 d‘\ h . P, ) e )
e } o7 ( Mopgranjan l)_as,), ;
" ArSroe
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OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER(POSTAL ACCOUNTS & FINANCE)

W‘ES'I‘ BENGAL POSTAL C]'RCLE,

L

To o .
The Sr, Supdt of POs, R
Cachar Division, e :
Silchar-~ 788 001. . [ . !

Subt~ Claim for life-time atreara of |
family pansion icase of smt.ISushma _r”
' Tanti reported to:have been’expired .
on. 15.03,05, stated to,be the w/b , '
Late Arjun Tanti, Ex-Runner, ‘&ﬁﬁm§ﬁ*
Dwarbond/Line, h/o 2P0 No CA 12353
and expired ‘on 27,02,64, ,3

Your office letter no, C7-Penston/Misc dut@d 21, 11 05 =

x,.ﬂ

on the subject captioned absve may Xindly be referred fo.
on careful scrutiny of the documenta. it is observed:

mxa'ra o .jj

No. PensI/Misc/FP/SC/smt., sﬁsﬁﬂa_;-w5ﬁé1/20037‘p¢7792 Dt: /S 12506

&H%@%qﬂggmmﬁ é%f\

i
"’.‘rwéi

ﬁ%mﬁm%%ﬁﬁ =%

that Arjun Tanti, Fx-Runner, Dvarbond Line, h/c PPO NO, . ;":'

CA 12353 4a reported to have expired on 27,02,54 and after a

lapse of almost 40 years, a claim'is report to have been 0
preferred by Sut, Sushame Tanti, as ‘informed in your letter ;'
no, C2-pPension/Misc dated 18/08/03, In. this- connection the ,;/

detailed procedure required to be followed by your office wh“vfm

towardg settlement of 1nstgnt case had heen discusskd in this .
office letter of even no. P?-6973 dated 05/11/03, It i3 a matter
of regret that no fruitful .action towards settleaent of instant
case 1s £ound o have been Anitiated prior to the Qate of .
death of Smt, Sushma Tanti l,e,, oh 15,03, 05, Hreer 3 -

Now one Shri Abhimanyu Tanti stated to be the s8/6 Laﬂe
Arjun ‘fanti and Late Rushma Tantd preferred. Life-time arrears’
of fanily vension due to his motlhwr .Gnt, Sushma Tanti :

following date of death of Late Arjun Tanti Ww,e.f, 27.05, 64 tq .T,

15,03,05, In this connection your ‘attertion is being further

drawn ta CTOM o, l(llb-as/bu-dated 18 06 85, which is self-'; i

vt

explanctory 4n this regard, . . ' .y [

However, LiF«-time arrears of family censioﬁﬂﬂae to
Late Sushma Tanti stated to be ithe/w/o Late Arjun Tantd will °
. be admissible pertaining to the period:from 22,09,77 to . .
15,03,05 subjact to £ulfillment of GIoM dated 18 06.85 and
availability of the docunents wentioned hereundnr:-

1, Adininistrative sanction in Annexurel in duplicate
imicating Life-~time arrears of family pension due
to Late Sushme Tanti w/o Late Arjun Tanti, ,
Succession Certificate frem a Court of Law from thL
legal heir indicating amount of Life«time arrears:
of famlly pension dve to Late Sushma Tantd. _
Claim application.in prescribed! £oxm as r@quired ,
under GIOM dated 18,06,85, .. ;
Photographs(3 cories), SS/rI Cards, Descriptive .
Roll etc from the clatmant with due attestatiun
thereon,

Near relative certificate in’ rvspart of Late Arjun‘
Tantil issued by an avthority oompatent to 1«sue
such certificate,

2.

3.
4,

Se

ebn.td“o.nop“zooo-oo.oi-.o‘

wh's ,‘4‘4.;
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TEERLM, T -
%/ P .. DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:INDIA o
3 s ‘ OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES

CACHAR DIVISION SILCHAR- 7880%95\*&%&; W

Centrei Administrative ‘Mbunal %

" .Shri Abhimunyu Tanti :
© 8/0 Late Arjun Tanti ' | 2 ft8 2009 -
R Vill Chengduar Past B ‘ 5 -
e - P.0. Noonpani P.S.Silchar T:u’;va;:am Boncs N

VI YL Y

i%g © - No: C2-Pension/ Misc Dated at Silchar the 26-09-2006

L “Sub:  Claim for life time arrear of family pension case of Late Sushma Tanti W/O
e " Late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No, CA-12333

Please refor to the notice dtd 07-02-06 on the above mentioned .

subject. -

A

g ) In this context, it is, intimated that the life time arrear of family
-pension for the period from 22-09-1977 ‘to 15 03-05 due to Late Sushma Tanti
comes to Rs 2,77,799/-.

- .
R TN S

Y e T

~ You are requested to submit the following documents to-this office
immediately for early settlement of the case.

A. Succession certificate from the Court of Law.
. B. Consent letters from all surviving children of Late Sushma Tanti.
g’ﬁ : : C. Duly filled in application form which is enclosed.

T

( B./BEW

Senior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division: Silchar.788001 /
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: * With reférence to the above and in the subject matter hereinbefore, L e
“-undersigned beg to inform you that the Additional District Judge, C char)
" Silchar; in' Misc(Succ) Case No. 18/07, issued Cuccession Certificate

The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,
Cachar Division, Silchar.

Subject: 'Prayer for payment of sum of Rs.2,77,799/- being the
-arrear of family pension due to deceased Sshma Tanti
. 'W/O late Arjun Tanti, holder of PPO No. CA-12353.

| '»,},Refer to your office letter No C2-Pension Misc.Dated at
" ' Silchar the 26-09-2006 -

vide order Dated 13th June 2007, and empowered me to collect the !
aforesaid sum on behalf of all the claimantstheirs of the deceased |
Sushma Tanti who expired on 15/3/2005. The consent letters from the |

heirs, in view of the order of the court in Succession certificate itself,
appa’rently’ is no longer required in this case. ?’

it is, therefore, prayed that your honour would be kind to order payment |

of the said sum of Rs. 2.77,299/- to me, as ordered by the Addl. District |

Judge, at the earliest. ;

And .

For the act of which your humble applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray. :
Enclosed:-a) Copy of Succession Certificate .
b) Attested copy of Death Certificate of Sushma Tanti. ;

Date / SN _Yours faithfull
A @}- NS IS |
/7 A E '& - Sri AbhimanSyu Tanti, ;

S/O Late Arjun Tanti & Late SusfifféFanti |

- Vil Chengduar—ll. PO- Rednpani, |

P.S. Siichar

R APIOR  4 O FEr o s |
RIS A Central Agmintotmetre Pibamat
Yoy zaRey f eaiiral Acminisirrie Tlusal
“\\ /" o f
Q?A);’g* <o , ,
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154. Family Pensxon, 1964

_»1(?6_,?. CCS (PENSION) RULES

However ‘'we have’ dealt with the aspect. in the aﬁiwe para. on
the related aspect and Department is supposed to-obtain Iegalqpmlon as and
when a concrete case arises, If necessary, matter may be dlscussed

[Mm of Law (Dept. of Legal Affairs), U.O. No. 23/‘26/88'Adv :
August, 1988 and C. & A.G.’s Endst. No. 1513-}\/(11)188 dated the 23rd Dewmber, 1988. ]

(1) The provns:ons of this rule shall apply—

establishment on or after the 1st January, 1964;;and

®) toa Government servant who was in semcé*on “the 3i1st
December, 1963 and came to be governed by the provisions

Employees, - 1964, contained .in the Minist :fof Finance,

_ Office. Memorandum No. 9 (16)-E.. V(A)/63, dated the
31st -December, 1963, as-in force :mmedlately before the
commencement of thse rules. . ' <'-

1{ NOTE.— The provisions of this rule will aﬂso extend, t‘rom 22nd

September, 1977, to Government servants on pensnonable estab-

lishments who: retire/died before 31-12-1963, as also to those who were

~ alive on 31-12-1963, but had opted out of 1964 Scheme. ] | a‘;«é -

) Without preJudnce to the prov:swns contaxned mvsub-rule 3),
where a Government servant dies— -

?

(a) after completion of one year of contmuous se s or

ﬁmedmezm .

(a) to a Government servant entering service in a«pensxonable :

of ‘the Family Pension Scheme for Central®Government

(aa) before completion of one year of continuous servtce provided . "

" the deceased Government servant concerneainnmedxately
" prior to his appointment to the service or post‘was examined

" by the appropriate medical authonty and declared fit by that

. authority for Government service; or

(b) after retivement from service and was on the d.a'te ot‘ death m o

: ‘receipt of a pension, or compassionate- allowaiges ¥
D mChapterV other than the pension ret‘erredtoinRule37,

the’ fannly of the deceased shall be entitled to Fam:ly

ensnon, 1964‘{: _f N

(hereinafter. in this rule: referred to as’tamily pension)-the amount ~ .~

of w!nch shall be determmed in aocordance mth the Tablgdow

Not printed. See GID (25) below dhis rule. - . :3: . %‘E,‘

- EXPLANATION.~ The expression ‘continuous - one year of service’
wherever it occurs in this rule shall be construed to incl
one year of continuous service’ as deﬁned in Clause (aa)

‘1. Insereed by G.L, Dept.ofP & PW,, Notification No.. 2/18/87
Augusz.l9s8

1

&PW (PIC),
dated the 20th July, 1988 published a5 S.0. No. MmmeGazmofwr dated the 6th 4%
. ! < 3‘ A

‘le&s than

RULE 541 REGULA’I!ON OF AMOUNTS OF PENSIONS 107 -

(2-A) The amount of farmly penslon shall be ﬁxed et monthly rates
and be expressed in whole rupees and where the family. pension contains
a fraction of a rupee, it shall be rounded off to the next higher rupee:

Provided that in no case afamilypenszonmexcss of the maximum
prescribed under this rule shall be allowed. B

(3) (a)(}) Where a Government servant, who is not govemed by the
Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923 (8 of 1923), dies whxle
in service after having rendered not less than seven years’
continuous service, the rate of family pension payable to the’
famnlyshallbeequltoSOpercentofthepaylastdmwnor
twice the famﬂy pension admissible . under- sub-rule (2),
whichever is less, and the amount so admissible shall be
payable from the date following the date of death of the °
Government servant for a period of ‘seven years, or for
a period up to the date on which the deceased Govern-
ment servant would have attained the age of 165 years had
he survived, whichever is less.

T (i) In the event of death of a Government servant after retire-

ment, the family pension as determined under sub-clause (i)
shall be payable for a period-of seven years, or for a period
up to the ‘date on which the retired  deceased Government
servant would have attained the age of 465 -years had he
survived, whichever is less: .

Provided that in no case the amount of family pensnon determmed
under sub-clause (ii) of this clause shall exceed the pensxon autherized

- on retirement from Government service:

Provided further that where the amount of pensxon authorized on
retirement is less than- the amount of family pension admissible under
sub-rule (2), the amount of family pension determined under this clause
shall(lz)e limited to the amount of family pensxon admssxble under sub
rule (2)

EXPLANATION.— For the _purpose of this . sab-clanse, pension
authorized on retirement includes the part of the pension which the re-
tired Government servant may have commuted befon death. .- .

(b) () Where a Governmert servant, who is govel'ned by the Work-

men’s Compensation Act, 1923 (8 of 1923), dies while in ser-

. vice after having ‘rendered . not ‘less;; than seyen years”

"continuous service, the rate of family penson payable to the

famﬂysballbeequa!toSOpereaﬁofﬂnepaylastdmwnor

one and a half times the family pension admxsi‘ble under
sub-rule (2);- whicheveris less. g

(iz) "The famxly pension so determined under sub—clause (z) shall
ol - be payable for.the period mentioned in Clause (a) .

. / 1. SeealsoGID(Z‘l)belowdnsnﬂc A

N~
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78 SWAMY'S PENSION RULES MADE EASY

Pension for 30%2 years of QS:

. Rs. 3,430 % _ %' - = Rs. 3,171 p.m. (rounded) . 3|

. 2% 33

Retirement Gratuity:
Emoluments reckoning for

- . gratuity . R
Retirement gratuity admissible:
Yith ‘emoluments’ for each
completed six-monthly. period
(i.e., half-yearly period) of
qualifying service subject to a
maximum of 16 ' times
‘emoluments’ .or Rs. 1 lakh

istretive Tibuna,

Rs. 6,900 . .

Rs. 6,900 X ¥ X 61|

Rs. 1,05,225 . - '
limited to' Rs. 1,00,000] Rz

Central Admin

2 K8 2009

Family Pensionn,p 1964

~'The New Family Pension Scheme, 1964, has been titled as ‘‘Family
Pension, 1964 in the Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972, { The
Central Government servants who enter service on or after ist January,
1964, are governed by this scheme. The Central Government servants who
were in service on 3ist. December, 1963, and were governed by the
Liberalised Pension Rules, 1950; either wholly or partially were given an
? option to retain the benefits of the Family Pension Scheme, 1950 (i.e.,
Family Pension Scheme as contained in the Liberalised Pension Rules),

‘.t x if they so desired. Persons who did not exercise any such option were deem-
~ ed to have elected the Family Pension, 1964, Scheme. | -

Family'.Pensibli;
15% of pay subject to a

minimum of Rs. 600 and a 15 ‘
maximum of Rs. 1,250 p.m. Rs. 6,900 x _~ = Rs. 1,035
(Basic Pay Rs. 6,700 + Stagna- 100

tion Increment Rs. 200)

In the event of death of the pensioner immediately after retirement,
the family pension is payable at the enhanced rate of Rs. 2,070 p.m. from
the date following the date of his death up to the date on which the pen-
sioner would attain the age of 65 years, if he had survived or for a period

" of 7 years, whichever is earlier. Thereafter the family pension is payable : -
. at the normal rate of Rs. 1,035 p.m. e L

NoOTE 1.—With effect from 1-1-1986, there is no éeiling on réqkon- e

able ‘emoluments’ for calculating Retirement/Death Gratuity.
NOTE 2.—The aniQUnf of pension worked out under the revised

T
formula is related to the maximum qualifying service of 33 years. F()_I/é%"h;r" A

) "~ The benefit of this new family pension scheme has been extended from
22.9-1977 also to Government servants on pensionable establishments who
‘ “Tetired/died before 31-12-1963 as also to those who were alive on
31-12-1963 but had opted out of this scheme, vide G.1., Min. of Per. &
o Trg., O.M. No. 1 (11)/85-Pension Unit, dated 18-6-1985.

This is a scheme of social security introduced with effect from 1st
January, 1964, and is intended to be an improvement over the provisions
existing prior to that date. Under the old provisions (Family Pension, 1950)
a Government servant had normally to complete 20 years qualifying ser-
vice for becoming entitied to ‘family’ pension benefits. Cases of less than
20 years’ qualifying service were considered on merits. The duration of
‘family pension’ was also limited. The Family Pension, 1964, Scheme gives
a life pension to the widow/widower of the Government servant.

To whom admissible.—The Family Pension, 1964, is admissible to
the family of a deceased Government servant, where he dies (@) after com-
pletion of not less than one year’s continuous service or before comple-
tion of one year of contiiiucus service if the deceased Government ser-

Government servants who, at the time of retirement, have rendered qualFa™ -~ ""‘“\\1‘,\ vant immediately prior to his appointment was medically examined and

fying service of 10 years or more but less than 33 years, the amount Qg £
their pension will be such proportion of the maximum admissible pep® i
sion as the qualifying service rendered by them bears to the maximum&
qualifying service of 33 years. i v

"n

. . LN
NOTE 3.—In calculating the length of qualifying service for pension *~
. and Retirement/Death Gratuity, fraction of a year equal to 3 months and

above but less than 9 months should be reckoned as completed one half-
year; fraction of a year equal to 9 months and above should be reckoned
as completed two half-years, i.e., one full year.

NOTE 4.—Stagnation increment shall be treated as ‘emoluments’ for
the purpose of calculating retirement benefits vide Explanation below Rule
33, CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972. It should be taken into account for
family pension and death gratuity also. :

"“\_\declared fit for Government service; (b) after retirement from service and
was in receipt of pension on the date of death. A Government servant

& e fwho retires from service before completing 10 years qualifying service is
.._...< ¢/ not entitled for the payment of pension; but is entitled to only service
avge* .-~ gratuity. If such a person dies after retirement, his family will not be eligible
o for the grant of Family Pension, 1964. ‘Continuous service’ means service
co- rendered in a temporary or permanent capacity in a pensionable establish-
ment and does not include (i) period of-suspension, if any, and (if) period
.of service, if any, rendered before attaining the age of eighteen years.

" The liberalised provision extending the benefit of Family Pension,
1964, to the families of Government servants who die while in service
before completion of one year’s continuous service came into force from
27-1-1979 and is applicable in the cases of death of Govermment servants
while in service taking place on or after 27-1-1979.
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GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI < :

IN THE MATTER OF -

0A NO. 10/2009

Shri Abhimanya Tanti

... Applicaiit

-Versus-
Union of India & others
.... Respondents

-AND-

IN THE MATTER OF
Written Statement submitted by the Respondent{Ne—i-te W

WRITTEN STATEMENT:
The humble answering respondents submitted their written statement

as follows:

\ N 7~
1(@) That T am... .75 OVNR.GA7.LY GUV\/:)M\/G\?/
caaty ith\@\v\\.s\-\.vi\ustt vas aee ‘n.‘.n.u...u.u....u....u.......u.....M

veeveerreenneonnn.and  respondent No.. fzwL>n the above

case. I have gone through a copy of the application served on me and have understood the

e

‘Q%G ‘Byden
y oS
D m

g

QI8 ‘uomay

U 982-18Y9;
© 220-Nalk
HBPUBLIGSdn e
SRS

‘contents thereof.” Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in this written

£

statements, the contentions and statements made in the application and authorized to file

~ g Q

3« % the written statement on behalf of all the respondents.
?@ 2) The BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE is appended below, and the same may
_ be treated as the integral part of this reply.
c% BEFIRE HISTORY OF THE CASE

Qe s | | | |

‘5 A 8. - Late Arjune Tanti, who was an ex-runner & the holder of PPO Book No. —

~o 185 CA-12353, died while he was a pensioner on 27.3.1964 leaving the following minor

sons/daughter and his wife.

%4«»)
W a) St Fulkumari Tanti-———- Daughter.

M ) b) Shri Ananta Tanti-——————--—- Son
¢) Shri Abhimanya Tanti-—---- Son
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d) Smt. Susma Tanti------------ Wife (now expired) .
€)

Smt. Susma Tanti (now ekpired) has served a notice under
Section080 CPC through her Advocate on dated 02.7.2001 for grant of life
time family pension with arrear after paesmg nearly four decades if the death
ef her husband.

The Sr. Supdt. Of PO’s Cachar.Dn. ‘Silchar—l has taken up the
matter accordingly and inform her to produce necessary documents in proof
of her claim on dated 26.9.2001 and dated'22.01.2002 and prescribe form for
the claim were also supplied to her.

On dated 18.8.2003, all documents of claims of Family pensions
received through the IPQO, Silchar- West Sub-Division, Silchar were
forwarded to the Sr. Account Officer, Pen-1, Section, Ofo_the General
Manager (PA & F) Kolkatta. '

Shri Abhimanya Tantl, S/o Late Arjune Tanti on dated 29.6.2005

iitabdn
informed us that Smt. Sushma Tanti (hismother) expired on 15.3.2005. And

I

hence, the arrear of pension is claimed by him w.e.f. 27.5.1964 to 15.3.2005.

Lastly, on initiate any action towards settlement of the life time
arrear claim of Late Sushmz} Tanti Vide GM (PA & F), Kolkata. Hence, the
Family Pension cannt be disposed by the undersigned without any approval
from the GM (PA & F), Kolkata.

3) That with regard to the statement made in "paragraphs 1,23, 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, of the

OA, the answering respondents beg ta submit that the respendents beg offer no

comment.

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the -

answering respondents beg to submit that the at the time of the exp'iry of Late

Arjune ‘Tanti, the “Family Pension, 1964” was not implemented, and the same was .
~..__.—_\_______‘,__—v‘-‘ .

circulated under GIM of Per. & Trg. OM No. —1 (11)/85-Pension Unit Dated

15.6.1985.

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.5 to 4.7 of the OA, the

answering respondents beg to offer no comment.
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) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.8 of the OA, the
answering respondents beg to submit that the respondents beg to state that the
statement is blame,

the department has taken up the matter and her
representation.

f,{ ) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.9 to 4.17 of the OA,

the answering respondents beg to submit hat the respondents do not admit
anything except those are based on records.

g) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.18 of the OA, the

answering respondents beg to submit that the Family Pension Schme, 1964 has

been circulated dated 18.6.1985 and Smt. Sushma Tanti had claimed her Family
18.6.1703

Pension after lapse of decades, in absence of necessary documents required under

/\/\/\_/\/\/\/\/\—/M\/\-"’
rule, it could not be settled. And, as per the Postal Account Manual, Vol-1

“Service records/book” of the individual is to be disposed 5 (ﬁve)‘ years after death

5 or retirement of the employee (s).

m any

s Al

DM - :

A .

9%@% j T hat with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.19 to 5.1 of the OA, the
R AR

%, g‘éﬁ answering respondents beg to offer no comment.

EARES

Ry

g:; ' ’15\\) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the
Zalh :

dtu;b» W%@ e S0

answering respondents beg to reiterate and reaffirm the statement made in
paragraph 7 in this Written Statement.

_ ﬂ) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.3 to 8.6 of the OA, the
answering respondents beg to offer no comment.
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present  working  as

............................

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondents,

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph

1 % AN are true

to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph

——

being matter of records, are

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble
submission before this Humble Tribunal. 1 have not suppressed any material

- fact. _
And I sign this verification this R ih day of '\'\W»/ / » 2009 atg—’-\-\'pﬂa“"‘t”&ﬂ

— S

' Q'
A\
¥ ) |
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- BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL;:
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI- 781001.
| S ey st
J ministrative Tribunai |
ol 3 S 0. A. No. 10 of 2009
12 g 2 ,aéb |
ofe ! |
%ﬁi‘%ﬁ’ﬁ:‘? wudy |
suwahati Bench ' . . . 1iran
L. ' Banch i Sri Abhimanya Tanti ......... Applicant;
| -Vs- |
U.O.IL and others ............ Respondents.
IN THE MATTER OF,;
A rejoinder under Rule 32 of CAT, Rules
of practice, 1993, by  Sri Abhimanya
Tanti, S/0 Late Arjun Tanfi, & Late
Sushama' Tanti a permanent, of village-
Chengduar ParthI; Br.PO~- " Noonapani,
| (Borjalenga S.0.) PS- Silchar, Cachar,
’ Assam, PIN-788 117 f
. —--Applicant
2 o= The Applicant, named above, submits the
Z 8 o rejoinder through counsel Monoranjan Das,
NTE-- o against the Written Statement of the
w ! %,ﬁ respondents, Aycopy of written Statement was
%}% & fg‘ | received on 18.5.2009 and states as follows: -
'“§§§ g e 1 1. That, the respondents failed to comply with
%%% £ 2 ; ‘ the Hon'ble Tribunal’s order dated
5= j§%§£ - 05.02.2009, by disobeying the direction of
= PG In para 6 the

para 6 of the said order. |
Hon’ble Tribunal has very clearly directed

the respondents that “Respondents should
file a copy of the intimation [by which the
General Manager (PA&F), Kolkata, Respondent

No. 5 intimated that there were no scope to
initiate any action for settlement of the
life time arrear claim of Family pension in

favour of Late Sushama Tanti]' basing on
which the order under Annexure A-18 dated
04.02.2008 was issued Dby the Senior
Superintendent of Post - Offices/Cachar

I~

g

(Respondent No. 4 ) and supply a copy of the
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same to the Tapplicant/Advocate for the

Applicant, without any waste of time ,
before the next date/30.03.2009.” As such
the respondents’ W.S. is incomplete and has
suffered from infirmity and inconsistency
and therefore, for the said reason alone,
the contents of the W.S. may kindly be set
aside ab initio.

That, the statements made in paras 1) to 3)
of W.S5. is a vague and incomplete statement.
The respondents, however, did not assail the
averments made in paras 1 to 4.3 of OA and
thereby offered no comment by the
respondents. |

That, the para 4) of the W.S. is incongruous
in the face of the statement made by the
respondents in para 3) of the W.S. The
respondents’ contentions -are that ‘at the
time of the expiry of Late Arjun Tanti, the
family Pension 1964 was not implemented.’
This remark has no bearing vis a vis- Govt.
of India, Ministry of Per. & Trg. OM No. 1
(11)/85. Pension Unit dated 18.6.1985 and
also in view of acceptance of contents in
para 4.3 of OA by the respondents.

That, the respondents, in para 5) of the
W.S. have accepted the contents in para 4.5
to 4.7 of OA. The Para 4.7 of the OA has
information about the disposal of
Pensioner’s half -of PPO. The PPO was
submitted to the Postmaster, Silchar HPO at
the time of receiving payment of life time
arrear of pension of Rs. 37.74 (Rupees
thirty seven and paise seventy four ) only
due to the deceased Arjun Tanti, ExX Runner
Dwarbond Line. The PPO was made over then at

_the written instruction . from. the Respondents

No. 4 (referred Annexure- A-1).

That, the statement made in para 5) (page 3)
of the**W.§. that with regard = to the
statement made in para 4.8 of O0A, the
respondents remarked that ™It 1is Dblame”
which is vehemently denied by the applicant
for that the fact place before the Hon’ble
Tribunal can alone prove that this matter of
family pension did not get required
attention before the respondents. The
claimant of Family Pension, Sushama Tanti,
since died, had been representing in writing
since 11.01.2001 but the respondents failed
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to take care of her claim, as would be
necessary, till 15.3.2005 firstly,. during
the life time of the said claimant, Sushama
Tanti for which the said claimant died a
pathetic death without food not to speak of
medical aid due to poverty for
procrastinated action on the part of the
‘respondents and secondly, after the death of
the said Sushama Tanti, her heirs through
her son Abhimanya Tanti, the applicant, has

been actively trying but failed to get the

amount due to her deceased mother and at
last, got a negative reply dated
04.02.2008, (Annexure A-18) after a period of
three years. Thus from the fact available
it can be proved that the respondents did
not take due diligence to settle a. claim of
family pension within a. period of eight
years and after eight years replied that
claim cannot be settled. Therefore, the
Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to set aside
the impugned order dated 04.02.2008 and the
W.S. of the respondents.

That, the statement in para 6) of the W.S.
against para 4.9 to 4.17 is nothing but a
vague statement of the respondents, wherein,
the respondents stated that:“The respondents
do not admit anything except those based on
records.” The respondents -~ ought to have
mentioned the matter which their records
speak and as such the statement made in this
para by the respondents cannot be accepted.

Thdt, the statement made in para 7 of W.S.

vis a vis para 4.18 of OA is not true and
correct statement. The statement put up by
the respondents does not support rule and/or
law available. The contentions that ‘Family
Pension-1964, had been c1rculated dated
18.6.1985 and Sushama Tanti had claimed her
Family Pension after a lapse of decades, in
absence of any document required ‘under- rule
, it could not be settled .’ And that ‘as
per the Postal Manual Volume -I “Service
records/book” of the individual 1is to be
destroyed 5 years after death or retirement
of the employee(s). Thiszstatement of the
respondents has no bearing against “the
grant of family pension for the good ground
that, the respondents have nowhere 1in his
written statement denied the fact that (1)
‘they could not trace out the pensioner,
Later Arjun Tanti, as a ‘pensioner,(2) the
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concerned PPO No. Ca 12353 and (3) the.

sanctioned of sum of Rs. 37.74, being the

life time pension arrear due - to Arjun Tanti

~ Ex Runner Dwarbond line was paid to Sushama
" Tanti, the widow of the deceased Arjun Tanti

(Referred Annexure A-1). Moreover, family
pension is not a deferred wage, not quid pro
quo but a compassionate grant as a 5001al
security on the demise of a Govt.
Employee/pensioner. Secondly, the claim of
pension/family pension 1is not barred by

limitation. In this regard, it is to be
“pointed out that the new family pension

1964 was effected from 22.9.1977 and given
a gazetté notification as S.0. No. 2388, in
the Gazette of India, Dated 6" August,
1988 [From a note below Annexure A-19]. The
applicant firmly believed = that after
introduction of the said new family pension
scheme with effect from 22.9.77, there was
clear Departmental instruction to review,

suo moto, all such cases by the Department

itself through its machinery, but in the
instant case, the respondents did not take
care and her case of family pension left out
and now the respondents have been trying to
shift the burden of responsibility on the
shoulder of claimant with the plea of delay.
It has been mentioned in the OA that the

- claimant/applicant are flliterate © and

resident of one of the most ‘backward areas
of Assam and in the district of Cachar, far
from Silchar, connected with fair weather
roads only, for which the claimant could
learnt about the 1ntroduct10n of new family
pen51on scheme, 1964 and it was ‘in the

beglnnlng of the year, 2001 the matter came

to her knowledge and then 'she started
persuasion to get family pension. It is a
settled principle of law that the pension
matter is not barred by law of limitation,

Therefore, the contentions of the respondentm'

made in para 7) does not hold good in view
of the above discussion and the Hon’ble
Tribunal may be pleased to pass order in
favour of the claimant/applicant and agalnst
the respondents.

That, the para 8) of the W. S‘ by the

‘respondents has been placed agalnst the para

4.19 to 5.1 of O0A and the respondents
preferred no comment which may be taken as
accepted. The Para 4.19 denotes the manner
by which the PPO half of the Arjun Tanti was
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made over to the Postmaster Silchar HPO at
the written instruction of the Respondent
No.4. The para 5.1 of the OA is related to
the para 4.15. In para 4.15 of the OA, it is

 stated that the applicant was told to obtain

Succession Certificate from. a court of Law
against arrear Rs.2,77,799/ (rupees two
lacs seventy seven thousand seven hundred
ninety nine) -Only as family pension from
22.9.1977 to 15.3.2005 due to late sushama
Tanti, widow of Late Arjun Tanti. For that,
the respondents now cannot deny bona fide
payment of the said money to the applicant
after obtaining Succession Certificate in
compliance of the order of the respondent
No. 4 dated 26.9.06 ( Annexure A-14).

That, the respondents in para 9) of the W.S.
referred to para 5.2 of OA and stated same
thing as 1is in para 7) of the W&Sw- The
applicant’s contentions in para 5f2}0£;OA»is
that the Family pension 1964 givés. a life
pension to widow/widower/family of  =a
deceased Govt. Servant where he dies aftsy
completion of one year service or less thati
one year service if he has been medically
examined and found fit - before he was
appointed and after retirement if he 1is a
pensioner on the date of his death. The OA
was filed as per provision of Rule 54 of the
CCS (Pension) Rules 1972. The respondents
did not assail this contention of the OA and
as such it goes in favour of the applicant.

That, para 10) of the W.S. referred to paras
5.3 to 8.6 of the OA. In para 5.3 of OA it
was stated that the custodian of PPO is the
respondents No. 5 after payment of arrear
vide Memo. dated 06.8.64 and the respondents
could make payment of Family Pension on
receipt of Govt. Circular dated 18.6.1985 {

Annexure A-#8" & 19) and thereafter on the

representation dated 11.01.2001 (Annexure A-
2) of Sushama Tanti. In para 5.4 it has been
mentioned that the claimants are legal heirs
of - the deceaseds and they are entitled to
get the arrears due to Sushama Tanti. In
para 8.1 to 8.6 the applicant prayed for
relief(s) before the tribunal &e—gﬁ? (1) to
set aside the impugned letter " dated
04.02.2008 (Annexure-18j); (2) demand for
payment of Rs. 2,77,799/ arrear of Family
pension due to Sushama Tanti with 12% of
interest from the date it was due; (3) to
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.get the st of Succession Certificate etc.
amounted Rs. 14,930/- ; (4) to get

compensation of Rs. 50,000/- for irreparable
loss, mental agony and torture; (5) to get
cost of this application and (6) Such other

relief(s) as Your Honour would thinks fit-

and proper. The respondents have nothing to
deny the claims of the applicant submitted
as prayer before the Hon’ble Tribunal and
hence the Hon’'ble Tribunal be pleased to
pass order in = favour  of the humble

applicant.

11. That, the document submitted with thé QA are
genuine and the respondents did not deny
these documents rather acquiesced.

"12. - That, from the fact mentioned in the W.S
against the matter stated -in OA have no
material for contradiction and as such to
meet the ends of justice the applicant would
be allowed to get the relief(s) as prayed
for and for’ the act of which the humble
applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray.

Verification _
: - A

B I, Sri Abhimanya Tanti, age 40 years, S/0O
Late Arjun Tanti, resident of village —Chengduar Part-II,
" PO- Noonapani, P.S- Silchar, do hereby verily state that
the contents of the rejoinder in para 1 to para 12 are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are
believe to be true on information received. I have not
suppressed any material fact.

Date: 29.05.09

Place; Silchar. , .\ Signature.

AFFIDAVIT follows:
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, AFFIDAVIT
I, Sri Abhimanya Tanti, S/0 Late Arjun Tanti and
Late Sushama Tanti, resident of village- Chengduar Part-II.
PO- Noonapani, PS~ Silchar, and District- Cachar, Assam, by

" caste - Hindu, by nationality-Indian, occupation-
cultivation, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as
follows: '

1. That, I am the applicant for and on behalf of all the
heirs of the deceased named above. ‘
2. That, the statement made by me in the rejoinder from
para 1 to para 12 are read over and explained to me and I
have understood the meaning as explained to me. _
3. That, the statement made in para 1 to para 12 of the
rejoinder are true to my best of my knowledge and belief
'and I believed to be true on information and in solemn
affirmation, whereof, I sign this affidavit on this the
day of Y Juern-<2__ 2009, before the Notary Public-at

Silchar. G ==\
B SIS T )

Identified by

> KT ‘ Deponent

Advocate 03499

Contents of the affidavit are
Truly and audibly read over/

translated into Bengali Lang-
uage and he seems to have un-

dzﬁzfij? the same.
Name and Signature
2.) |
Fednotat™ SOLEMNLY AFFIRMED & DECLARED
o3leloy. - Soleppkpre MEGRORNTFACTION

" NOTARY
" REGD No SLC-10f 2007
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CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF DATES i
' Relatingto- Q.A.1072009 ;
Date : Events Page Nos.
As per OA
131.12.1963 | Benefit of new family pension scheme has béen extendefl who | 36
S retired/died before 31.12.63, as also to those who were alive on
31.12.63 and opted out of the scheme vide G.k, Min. of Per. & 36(a) &
| Trg. OM. No. 1(11) /85-Pension Unit, dated 18-6-1985
01.01.1964 | The Central Government Servants who enter serviceon| 36 &
' after Ist. January 1964 are governed by this scheme, has 36(a)
been titled as Family Pension Scheme, 1964, in the CCS
(Pension ) Rules, 1972. (A-19)
2731 964 | Arjun Tanti, Ex—Runner, Dwarbond' line ‘expired as al| 11
pensioner whose PPO number is CA 12353.. (A-1)
06_8_1964 Sanction Memo of life time pension from 01.3.64 to
{27.3.64 due to Late Arjunti Tanti, payable to his heirs 1
including the applicant Abhimanya Tanti ~ (A-1)
22.9.1977 | From 22.9.1977, the New Family Pension Scheme, 36&
' 1964, has been introduced vide G.1., Min. of Per. & Trg. OM. 36(3)
No. 1(11) /85-Pension Unit, dated 18-6-1985. (A-19)
18-6-1985. Fr_dm that date the New Family Pension Scheme, 1964, | 36&
has been introduced vide G.I., Min. of Per. & Trg. OM. No. 36(a)
1(11) /85-Pension Unit, dated 13-6-1985. (A-19)
20.7.1988 | The provision of Family Pension Scheme, 1964 extended
to Government Servants in pensionable establishment from
22.9.77, who retire/died before 31.12.63 as also to those
who were alive on 31.12.63 but had opted out of the
Scheme, 1964. Inserted in Rule 54 of CCS (P) Rules 1972 | 36
by G.I. Deptt. of P.& P.W., Notification No. 2/18/87-P & .
PW (PIC) . dated the 20" July 1988. (A-19) ;
11 11 2001 . Sushma Tant_i, mother of the applicant sent her first written | 12
representation to the respondent No. 4 and others.(A-2) . g
02.07.2001 | An Advocate’s notice to the respondents (A-3) 13- 16 L
06.7.2001 ARespondent ,Wrofe to Sushma Tanti to submit PPO book ]
and service particulars with copy endorsement to the (1) g
Sr. PM Silchar HO and (2) IPO Silchar West. Sub-Dlvn 1
(A-4) . -
10.7.2001 | SSP/Silchar. Sent requ1s1te forms for family pension to the 20 o
., IPO (W) Silchar (A-7) ::
* 11
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| 11272001

Reply by Sushama Tanti to the Reépondent’s letter dtd.
06.7.01 (A-5) : :

18

21.8.2002

A representation by Sushama Tanti to the DDG (P), New
Delhi -110001, for early payment of Family Pension. (A-6)

19

12.08.03

Inspedor of Post Offices, forwarded Family pension
Papers duly completed to the RespondentNo. 4. (A-8)

21-22

18.8.03

SSP/Cachstr, Silchar, forwarded the pension papers to Shri

M.S. Mandal, Sr. Accounts Officer, O/O the GM ( PA &F)

(A-9)

West Bengal Circle, Kolkata.

23-24

05.12.05

Respondent No. 4, dated 5.12.05.

The copy of latter from GM ( PA &F) West Bengal Circle,
Kolkata addressed to the Supdt. of POs’ Silchar
(A-13) :

29

'15.3.1005

Sushama Tanti Expired without getting her family pension.
(A-17) |

34

09.1.06

The SSP/Silchar, respondent No. 4 , addressed to appliéant

‘to submit document/papers in connection payment of life

time arrear of family pension due to the deceased Sushma
Tanti. (A-10)

25

07.02.2006

Advocate’s Notice to the respondents No. 4 and 5 for early
payment of arrear of family pension. (A-11)

26 - 27

03.7.06

Letter addressed to SSP/Silchar Copy to Advocate
Manoranjan Das, from GM, Kolkata, to. send pension
document in connection of payment of arrear of family
pension due to the Late Sushama Tanti. (A-12)

28

- 136.9.06

Letter from SSP /Silchar To Applicant for submission of
(a)Succession certificate, for Rs. 2,77,799/- (b) Consent
letter and (c) filled up application. (A-19)

30

1 13.6.2007

Succession Certificate Issued by the Addl. District Judge,
Cachar, Silchar, Case No Misc ( S/C) 18 of 2007.
empowering the applicant to collect the debt Rs. 2,77,799/-

(A-16)

32-33

102.7.07

Letter with a copy of Succession Certificate and death
certificate sent to the respondents No 4. (A-15)

31

04.2.08

Impugned order of rejection of claim of the Applicant
(A-18) - '

35
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